SNAPPER

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

SERVICE MANUAL
SNAP p ER McDonough, GA., 30253 U.5.A.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)



SERVICE MANUAL

for
SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section | - General Informatior. . . . ... .............. 11-1.6
Section Il - Troubleshooting. . . . . . . . ... ........... 21-26
Sectionlll-Electrical. . . . ... ... ... ............. 3.1-3.8
Section IV - Engine & Fuel System. . . . . . ... .. ... .... 4.1-4.6
Section V - Tandem Hydro Drive System- . . . . . . .. . ... .. 5.1-5.6
Section VI - Caster Wheel/Front Axle, Chassis & Body - . . . . . 6.1-6.12
Components
Section VIl - Deck LiftSystem. . . . . . ... .... ... . .... 71-76
Section VIi - 52” & 61” Mower Deck Assemblies. . . . . . . . . 8.1-8.14
Section IX - Cutter Housing/Blade Assembly . . . . . . . . . . .. 9.1-9.6
MANUAL No. 07224 (l.R. 1/00) (IFC) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section |
GENERAL

INFORMATION

CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE No.
MasterProfiles. . . . . . . . . . . ... 1.2
Model Number Explanations . . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. .. .. 1.3
Introduction. . . . . . ... 1.4
HowtoUse ThisManual. . . . . ... ... ... ....... 1.4-15
11 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 MASTER PROFILES FOR MODELS BUILT FROM 1996 THRU 1999

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER - ‘96

POWER UNITS

MOWER DECKS

ZM2200K - 82473 ZM5200M (52" Deck) - 82474
ZM6100M (61" Deck) - 82475

Literature Pack - 5-4550
Operator Manual - 4-4869
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER - ‘97

POWER UNITS

MOWER DECKS

1) ZM2200K - 82473 ZM5200M (52” Deck) - 82474
2) ZM2500KH - 82518 {ZM6100M (61" Deck) - 82475

1) Literature Pack -5-7725
Operator Manuai - 4-6481
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

2) Literature Pack -5-7725
Operator Manual - 4-6481
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

NOTE
Model Number explanations are
graphically shown on Page 1.3.
Please learn this identification

system. It will help in many ways.

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER ‘98

POWER UNITS MOWER DECKS
1) ZM2500KH - 84346 3) ZMT2500KH - 84326 ZM5200M (52” Deck) - 84347
2) MZM2200KH - 84304 4) ZM2200K - 82473 ZM6100M (61 Deck) - 84348

1) Literature Pack - 5-7725
Operator Manual - 4-6481
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

2) Literature Pack - 5-7725
Operator Manuali - 4-6481
Parts Manual - 06110

3) Literature Pack - 5-8392
Operator Manual - 7-2451
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

4) Literature Pack - 5-7725
Operator Manuai - 4-6481
Parts Manual - 06110

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER - ‘99

POWER UNITS MOWER DECKS

1) MZM2200KH - 84412
2) ZM2501KH - 84413

3) ZMT2500KH - 84414 ZM5200M (52" Deck) - 84439
ZM6100M (61" Deck) - 84440

1) Literature Pack - 5-7725
Operator Manual - 4-6481
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

2) Literature Pack - 5-8616

Operator Manual - 7-2902
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

3) Literature Pack - 5-8392
Operator Manual - 7-2451
Dealer Set-Up - 4-4868
Parts Manual - 06110

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER
1.2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Section | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1.2 MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATIONS

POWER UNITS

EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2
PREFIX BODY SUFFIX PREFiX BODY SUFFIX
[__J_____l I.___J._._._l ] !
MIZIM 2121010 K{H ZIM|T 2|15|/0|0 K| H
| E— [ I —— [ a—]
MODEL ENGINE HP SERIES ENGINE MODEL ENGINE HP SERIES ENGINE
DESIGNATION AND DESIGNATION AND
OPTIONS OPTIONS
EXPLANATION
PREFIX BODY SUFFIX
* M - Mid Market Level 22 - 22 HP K - Kohier Engine
Z - Zero Tuming - Hydro Drive 25 - 25 HP KH - Kohler Engine

** M - Mid Mount Mower
*** T - Twin Control Levers

00 - Series Designation

MOWER UNITS
EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2
PREFIX BODY SUlFFIX PREFIX BODY SUFFIX
[ 1| | 1 ] I ]
Z|M 512(0]|0 M ZIM 611010 M
L ‘ — | | — | |
TYPE OF SIZE SERIES MOWER TYPE OF SIZE SERIES MOWER
POWER UNIT DECK POWER UNIT DECK
EXPLANATION
PREFIX BODY SUFFIX
Z - Zero Turning - Hydro Drive 52 - 52" Mower Cutting Width M - Mower Deck
M - Mid Mount Mower 61 - 61" Mower Cutting Width
00 - Series Designation

* When used, it is always First Letter of Model Number
** Appears After First or Second Letter of Model Number
*** The absence of T indicates Joystick Control(s)

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

13 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section | - GENERAL INFORMATION
INTRODUCTION

13

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual contains the Service and Maintenance
information required to properly inspect, service and
repair the MiD MOUNT Z-RIDER Power units and their
compatible Mower Units (ZM5200M & ZM6100M).

The manual is divided into sections for quick, easy re-
ference. Carefully read all procedures described for
servicing a particular component BEFORE repairs are
started, to avoid needless disassembly.

NOTE
References to the RIGHT and LEFT sides are
determined by facing forward while sitting in the
Operator’s Seat.

1.4

1.5

1.6

WARNINGS & CAUTIONS

Details of standard workshop safety procedures are
notincluded in this manual. WARNINGS & CAUTIONS
occur where procedures, if improperly performed, could
cause personal injury, and/or damage to the unit or its
components. These WARNINGS & CAUTIONS do not
cover all conceivable ways hazardous consequences
could be created by improperly following the instruct-
ions or by the incorrect use of service tools.

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION
The unit serial number is located on the inside of the
rear of the right hand fender.

TOOL REQUIREMENTS

The normal complement of U.S. Standard tools found
in most repair shops are all that will normally be need-
ed to repair SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDERS
Special tools and meters are mentioned where needed
in the manual. Refer to the specified Parts Manual for
special tools available through SNAPPER Dealers.

NOTE
Throughout the following sections of this manual
you may find the abbreviations ZM, MZM, or ZMT
being used in lieu of MID MOUNT Z-RIDER.
These are Acronyms of common usage to
describe various models of the machine.

1.7

SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL

A. ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS
Refer to the Engine Manufacturer’'s Manuals.

B. HYDRO TRANSAXLE SPECIFICATIONS
The Power Units covered in this manual will have
the following Hydro Transaxle Combination:
Eaton 771A (R.H.), 771B (L.H.)
Refer to the Hydro Transaxle Manufacturer's
Shop Manuals for repair procedures.

C. TIRE SPECIFICATIONS
The Power Units covered in this manual are fur-
nished with tires having four (4) different parts num-

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

1.4

bers. Maintain Traction Tire Pressure at 12 PSI and
Caster Tire Pressure at 25 PSI.

1.8 SPECIFICATIONS - TORQUE VALUES

Standard Torque Specifications and Capscrew Mark-
ings Chart. The values given here are based on the
use of clean and dry threads. Reduce torque by 10
percent when threads are lubricated with engine oil
and by 20 percent if new plated capscrews are used.

CAPSCREW HEAD MARKINGS

Manufacturer’'s Marks may vary.
Three-line markings on heads @ @ @

shown below - for example,
indicate SAE Grade 5.

OIS

SAE1or2

SAE 5 SAEGor7 SAE 8
SAE SAE SAE SAE
SSS\S(CSTZEEW 1or2 5 6or7 8
Inches - Thread Torque | Torque | Torque | Torque
€8¢ Ft-Lb | Ft-Lb | Ft-Lb | Ft-Lb

1/4 - 20 5 8 10 12

- 28 6 10 14

5/16 -18 11 17 19 24
-24 13 19 27
3/8-16 18 31 34 44
-24 20 35 49
7/16-14 28 49 55 70
- 20 30 55 78
1/2-13 39 75 85 105
-20 41 85 120

9/16 - 12 51 110 120 155
-18 55 120 170

5/8 - 11 83 150 167 210
-18 g5 170 240
3/4-10 105 270 280 375
-16 115 295 420

1.9 WORKSHOP SAFETY HINTS

A. DO NOT run engine in an enclosed area - exhaust
fumes are hazardous to your health.

B. DO NOT smoke, light a fire or create any sparks
near gasoline - it is extremely flammable.

C. DO NOT use gasoline as a solvent. Fumes are
dangerous. Always use non-flammable soivents.

D. DO NOT store gasoline in an area where sparks or
flames are present such as near water heaters or
furnaces - gasoline fumes are extremely explosive.

E. ALWAYS disconnect the spark plug wire and se-
cure the end away from the plug BEFORE inspect-
ing, servicing or repairing the unit or attachments.
Precautions prevent accidents such as unintention-
al start-ups!

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Section | - GENERAL INFORMATION

F. ALWAYS make adjustments and do repairs in a well-

lit and well-ventilated area. NOTE
Read the Operator’s & Engine Owner’s Manuals
G. ALWAYS wear protective safety goggles when us- and instructions BEFORE operating equipment.

ing pressurized air to clean the machine or parts.

H. DO NOT use a jack to support the MID MOUNT
Z-RIDER in a raised position. Use a chain hoist,
“jack stands” or other stable supports that will hold
up BOTH sides of the frame at the same time. This
approach is especially important when raising and
supporting the rear end of the unit. When lifting,
the front end of the caster wheeis will pivot - there-
fore, both sides of the rear frame MUST be securely
supported. Be sure to chock (block) the front caster
wheels.

A wanne A

If welding repairs are to be made on the

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER, observe the follow-

ing precautionary steps before welding:

. ALWAYS disconnect or remove the battery.

. ALWAYS attach grounding lead a minimum of
2 FEET (24") from area to be welded.

. ALWAYS shut-off fuel supply valves.

. ALWAYS make sure that fuel tank caps are
tightened securely.

. ALWAYS drape fuel tanks with wet toweis.
ALWAYS keep a fire extinguisher and other
fire fighting apparatus close by.

. ALWAYS practice SAFETY when welding!

mm oo WP

o

MANUAL NO. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 15 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 16 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section 1l
TROUBLESHOOTING

CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE No.
Engine . . . . . . . L 2.2
Hydro Transaxle (TractionDrive). . . . . .. .. . ... ... ... 2.2
MowerUnit . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.3
Battery. . . . . . .. . 2.3
Maintenance PartsChart . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ..., .. 2.3
Service & LubricationChart. . . . . . . . . ... .. 2.4
ServiceSchedule . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... 2.5
Service NOTESPage . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 2.6
MANUAL No. 07224 (l.R. 1/00) 2.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Il - TROUBLESHOOTING
ENGINE

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Starter Will Not Crank Battery dead.

Engine Blown Fuse.
Electrical connections loose cr corroded.
Defective Ignition Switch.
Broken or frayed wire in Ignition Wiring.
Worn or defective Starter Gear.

Service Battery.

Replace Fuse. (Fuse Panel under instrument panel).
Clean and check connections for good contact.
Replace Ignition Switch.

Inspect wiring. Repair any wiring problem.

Replace Starter Gear.

Engine Will Not Start. Blade engagement switch in the “ON" position.
Park Brake not set.
Fuel Tank empty.
Engine needs choking.
Spark Plug Wire disconnected.
Battery weak or dead.
Faulty Parking Brake, Blade or Ignition Switch.,

Move Blade Engagement Switch to “OFF".
Set Park Brake.

Filt Fuel Tank with fresh fuel.

Move Choke Control to “CHOKE” position.
Place Spark Plug Wire onto Spark Plug.
Service Battery.

Repair or replace faulty component.

Engine Stalls After Operator not in Seat.

Running. Choke Control in the “CHOKE” position.
Fuel Tank empty.
Engine Air Pre-cleaner and/ Air Cleaner dirty.
Spark Plug defective or gap set improperly.
Fuel Filter stopped up.

Water, debris or stale fuel in Fuel System.

Sit in Operator’s Seat.

Move Choke Control to “OFF” position.

Fill with fuel to proper level.

Clean free of all debris.

Service Spark Plug.

Replace Fuel Filter. (See MAINTENANCE PARTS,
Pg.2.3).

Drain and clean Fuel System.

Engine Loses Power. Excessive load on engine.
Engine Air Pre-cleaner or Air Cleaner dirty.
Engine oil level low.
Engine Cooling Fins & Air Intake Screen
excessively dirty.
Spark Plug faulty.
Water, debris or stale fuel in Fuel System.

Lessen load.

Clean or replace Filters.

Fill with engine oil to proper level.

Clean Cooling Fins, Air Intake Screen of all debris.

Service Spark Plug.
Drain and clean Fuel System.

Engine Backfires When  Throttle Controi set to “FAST” position.
Turned to “STOP”,

Set Throttle Control to “SLOW"” and allow engine to idle.
Then, turn Key to “OFF".

Excessive Vibration. Damaged or bent Mower Blade(s).
Loose Blade components.
Loose or missing Air Lift (if equipped).
Frayed or damaged Betlts.
Loose or damaged Pulleys.

Service Mower Blade(s).

Service and tighten loose parts.

Replace Air Lifts. Tighten to proper torque.
Replace Belts.

Inspect and tighten/replace.

HYDRO TRANSAXLE (Traction Drive)

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Tractor Will Not Move. Motion Control Levers in the Neutral “N” position.
Roll Release Lever is in “ROLL" position.
Low Transmission hydraulic oil level.
Parking Brake engaged.

Move Control Levers to desired speed.

Move Roll Release Lever to the engaged position.
Bring hydraulic oil to proper level.

Move Parking Brake to disengaged position.

Loss of Traction. Traction Drive Belt requires replacement.

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) 02

Replace Traction Drive Belt. (See MAINTENANCE
PARTS, Pg. 2.3).

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Il - TROUBLESHOOTING

MOWER UNIT

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Blade(s) Not Cutting.

NOTE
See Section Vil
for Detailed “Correct-
ive Action” in solving
cutting problems.

Blade Engagement Switch in the "OFF” position.
Clutch Belt slipping.

Mower Belt slipping.

Electric Clutch not functioning.

Check Gearbox for damage.

Power Transfer Shaft disconnected or damaged.

Move Blade Switch to the “ON” position.
Replace Clutch Belt. (See MAINTENANCE
PARTS below).

Replace Mower Belt.

Adijust or replace Electric Clutch.

Repair or replace Gearbox.

Connect Power Transfer Shalft or repair damage.

Cutting Grass Improperly.
(See Section Vill)

Uneven Tire Pressure.

Cutting Height too low or high.
Engine speed too slow.

Forward speed too fast.

Terraced cut, side to side.
Excessive deck pitch, front to rear.
Cutting Blade(s) dull or damaged.
Blade Belt slipping.

Check Electric Clutch.
Check Clutch Belt.

Check Gearbox for damage

Bring to proper Pressure.

Adjusting Cutting Height.

Move Throttle Control to “FAST” position.
Move Motion Control Levers to a slower speed.
Adjust side to side level.

Adjust front to rear level.

Sharpen cutting edges or replace Blade(s).
Replace Blade Belt. (See MAINTENANCE
PARTS below).

Adjust o proper specifications.

Replace Clutch Belt. (See MAINTENANCE
PARTS below).

Repair or replace Gearbox.

Poor Grass Discharge.
(See Section Viil).

Engine speed too slow.

Forward speed too fast.

Grass is wet.

Excessively worn or damaged Blade(s).

Buildup of grass clippings and debris under deck.

Improper Blade(s) installed on deck.
Blade(s) installed improperly on deck.

Move Throttle Control to “FAST” position.

Move Mation Control Levers to a slower speed.
Mow when grass is dry.

Service Mower Blade(s).

Clean deck.

Instali proper SNAPPER Blade(s).

Install Blade(s) properly.

BATTERY

Battery Will Not Charge.

Poor Cable connections.
Bad Battery Cell(s).
Faulty Alternator.

Clean Cables and Battery Terminals.
Replace with new Battery.
Repair or replace Alternator.

Blown Fuse. Replace Fuse.
MAINTENANCE PARTS
REPLACEMENT PARTS POWER UNITS MOWER UNITS
ITEM PART No. ZM2200K| ZM2500K | ZM2500KH | MZM2200KH | ZMT2500KH | ZM2501KH ZM5200M |ZM6100M
Battery 3-5610 M . hd . . .
QOil Filter, Hydro 4-5184 . . b b ® e
Fuel Filter 4-4777 | (Order From KOHLER)
Mower Blades 2-9246 ®(3)
2-9251 ®(3)
Belt, Mower Deck 4-2776 b
3-5542 .
Belt, Upper Drive 4-5254 ®(2) ®(2) ®(2) ®(2) *(2) ®(2)
Shaft to Hydro Pump
Belt, Deck Drive  3-5543 ®(2) ®(2) *(2) ®(2) *(2) *(2)
Shatft to Electric Clutch

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

23

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Section |l - TROUBLESHOOTING
SERVICE & LUBRICATION CHART

NOTE:

The Power Unit illustrated below is indicative of all models of the SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDER. It is shown with a re-
presentative 52" or 61" Mower Unit attached and is intendedi to give a general overview of the various components. Use
common sense when servicing - if a sliding surface shows sign of wear, it needs lubrication. If a component is equipped
with a grease fitting, it requires grease, etc.

———— ENGINE
SEE SERVICE
NOTE SCHEDULE. PG 2.5
Use Kendall NLG1 No. 2 CHECK OIL

—— INTERLOCK SWITCHES
INSPECT DAILY.
DO NOT LUBRICATE.

Lithium grease (or equivalent) DAILY.
for all grease requirements
unless otherwise specified.

DRIVE BELTS

INSPECT WEEKLY.
——m§§§é$ 2FTEN UPPER DRIVE SHAFT
FOR SIGNS OF & DECK DRIVE SHAFT
DETERIORATION OR ,.l GREASE WEEKLY.
“BURN-OUT™. 0N ——— CUTTER DECK
FUEL FILTER IDLER ARM PIVOT
REPLACE EVERY GREASE WEEKLY.
100 HRS. FRONT AXLE PIVOT
TRANSAXLES GREASE WEEKLY.

*CHECK OIL LEVEL
EVERY 50 HRS.
*CHANGE FILTER

EVERY 500 HRS. CASTER SWIVEL

TIRE PRESSURE GREASE WEEKLY.

12 PSI (CHECK DAILY).

TIRE PRESSURE
25 PSI (CHECK DAILY).

CUTTER BLADE SPINDLES
GREASE EVERY 25 HOURS.

— CASTER WHEEL BEARINGS
GREASE EVERY 100 HRS.

REMOVE DEBRIS FROM
UNDER BELT COVER & DECK,
BLOW CLEAN DAILY. WASH WEEKLY.

—————— CUTTER BLADES

SHARPEN DAILY. g:é’gi ngEEl-YCASTERS
TORQUE TO 60-75 LBS. :
NOTE NOTE
SEE SECTION VIl - DECK LIFT SYSTEM, LUBRICATE ALL LINKAGE
FOR LUBRICATION INFORMATION CONNECTION POINTS WEEKLY
OF DECK LIFT COMPONENTS. WITH A LIGHT COAT OF
30W MOTOR OIL.
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) "4 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Il - TROUBLESHOOTING

SERVICE SCHEDULE
ITEM SERVICE PERFORMED EACH 5 25 50 100 EACH
USE HRS HRS |HRS | HRS SEASON
Engine Oil Check Qil Level. hd
Initial Oil Change .
Periodic Oil Change L e
Air Pre-Cleaner | Clean Sponge Element o**
Air Cleaner Clean or Replace o**
Spark Plug Replace b
Fuel Filter Replace hd
Engine Cooling| Clean Shroud & Fins o**
System
Battery Check Electrolyte i ¢
Charge Battery *
Testing Battery d
Tires Check Pressures d hd d
Drive Belts Check For Wear And Tension ® i o
Mower Blades | Check For Wear, Damage & d
Replacement
Mower Deck Clean Debris Accumulation o
Lubrication Grease or Oil ¢ *
Points
Hydrostatic Check Oil Level * .
Trans. Oil
Hydrostatic Replace Filter First Change at 200 Hours.
Trans. Filter Thnereafter, Every 500 Hours.

* Change oil every 25 hours when operating under heavy load or high temperatures.
** Clean more often under dusty conditions or when air debris is present.

MANUAL No. 07224 (l.R. 1/00) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 06 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section 1l
ELECTRICAL

CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE No.
Introduction. . . . . . . . . e 3.2
StatingCircuit . . . . . . . .. ... 3.2
WiringSchematics . . . . . . ... ... Lo 3.2-33
WiringHamesses . . . . . . ... 3.3
Cable & Plug ConnectionChart . . . . . . . ....... ... ... ...... 3.4
Battery « - - « v o e e e e 3.4-3.6
eBatteryRemoval . . . . . . . . .. ... e 3.4
eBattery Installation. . . . . .. .. ... 3.4
sBatteryService . . . . . . ... o 3.4-35
eBatteryTesting. . . . . . ... ... . 3.5
» New Battery Preparation. . . . . .. ... ... ........... 3.5-3.6
Interlock System Anpalysis. . . . ... ... ... ... 3.6-37
eKeySwitchTest. . . . .. .. . ... 3.6
*PTOSwilchTest. . . . . . . .. ... . 3.7
eParkBrake Switch Test . . . . . . . .« o o o o o v e e 3.7
Electric Clutch Tests . . . . . . . . . o o e e e e 3.8
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 3.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

INTRODUCTION

The Electrical Systems of the MID MOUNT Z-RIDERS con-
sist of three circuits which are the Ignition, Charging and
Starting Circuits. This section covers the Starting Circuit
only. Refer to the Engine Manuals for information con-
cerning the Ignition and Charging Circuits - these are In-
ternal Engine Circuits.

After the engine has been started, the PTO Switch can
be closed and the Park Brake released to free the
Steering Controi(s). The Key Switch must remain open
(in RUN position) and the operator must remain in the
seat to keep the Seat Switch closed. The Interlock
System will “kill” the engine if the operator vacates the
seat UNLESS the PTO Switch (Mower Blade) has been
turned OFF, the Steering Controls placed in NEUTRAL
3.1 STARTING CIRCUIT (Principle of Operation) and the Parking Brake set.
The Safety Interlock System is an electrical loop con-

taining three Interlock Switches; Seat, Park Brake and 3.2 WIRING SCHEMATICS

PTO Control Switch. Activation of the Park Brake will
manually lock the Steering Control(s). The three In-
terlock Switches MUST be closed at the same time
before the engine can be started. If any of the three
are open, the circuit will not be grounded and the Start-
ing Solenoid cannot be activated.

The Wiring Schematic for all models of the MMZ (ex-
cept for MZM2200K) is shown below as Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2, on Page 3.3, shows the Wiring Schematic
for Model MZM2200K. Figure 3.3, also on Page 3.3,
shows the common Battery Cables and Wiring Har-
nesses. The “Cable & Plug Connection Chart” is shown

on Page 3.4.

WIRING SCHEMATIC (For All Models Except Model MZM2200K)

(1114}

m PURPLE PuRPLE
\J nour
\'“" 1GRTTIOR SRLTCH
D FOSITION | CIACUIT
wwn MARE®
e 1 T oiT G oW
7. ox 3oL
3. START |8 ¢ 5 ¢ L RED L BLACK
BLUE/WHITE ' [ [
._! ( 7
—
~R2 1S OUANGE e
0o ‘ %0 :}-— [ L Pro CLyTCH
SEAT SWITCH PARK SWITCH biang LOAD
[SHOER YACANT) (SHOWN BRAKE OfF)
&
ORANGE by PurpLE
160
\a\}zm revtor ) My [KOHLER - 224P
L "™ €D ENGINE
wr
[ & .
IRANGE e ORANGE
o AMTL-BACKF IRE
ator L > 3 Q SOLEXOID
sRom
LO¥ OIL PRESS/HI TEMP
usés H

BRCYN l

3 > ; " r wiie SOLEXGID
QRANGE A A QRANGE —~
LIGHT SYIfCH

xc} 1d xc| 0 lcg ¥
GREER 10K hCOu-A SCOW-8  Yeomi-C

Y S
GALEN W PiXK CRANGE [ / =
)\rk r @ &F GREEX
HEADLIGHT sarTERY
GREEN ReEN
FIGURE 3.1
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 3.2 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

x3159




Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

WIRING SCHEMATIC (Model MZM2200K)

PURPLE PURSLE
IGRITION SWIICA
0517108 CIRCHLT sLug
*MAKE®
1. OFF K]
2. O 3 L
Y STaRT I8 v 30t ie0 \ 3LACK

SLUE/MI T

’
ORANGE GRELN
I
1] L PTO CLUTCH
SEAT STy PARK_SULICH sITcH p100¢ 1040
($HOIN YACANT) LSHCTH BRAKE OFF) N
L BLUE L A
1 et
) puare [ jen N
4 srikany  |KOHLER - 22HA
L e RED wt EHGINE
Y s outeut
z ORANGE L ORMMGE | 4uri-aacxfiae
& < SOLENOID
44
fusts
°
SOLEXGID -4
ORANGE AN [ N ORANGE THITE l . * g
Nl ¥ AL
COMM-A \COMM-8  YCOMM-C

PIO SWITCH
(SHGYY DOUN/OFF) WRITE L L BLACK
r
[ X
ORANGE
> Y GREEN
BATTERY
GREEN GREEW

FIGURE 3.2

3.3 WIRING HARNESS
Shown in Figure 3.3 are the Battery Cables and Wiring Harnesses for the MID MOUNT Z-RIDER. These apply to all
models. See “Cable & Plug Connection” Chart on Page 3.4.

0
c FIGURE 3.3 ) K

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

3.3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CABLE & PLUG CONNECTION CHART

ITEM PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 3-5607 CABLE, Battery - Positive
2 4-6222 CABLE, Battery - Negative
3 4-4918 HARNESS, Front
- 4-6422 HARNESS, Front (MZM and ZMT Models Only)
4 4-4912 HARNESS, Control Panel
-- 4-6423 HARNESS, Control Panel (Model MZM2200KH Only)
PLUG CONNECTS TO: PLUG CONNECTS TO:
A. Electric Clutch M. Ignition Switch
B. Starter Solenoid N. Starter Solenoid
C. Engine 0. Control Panel Harness (Black Wire)
D. Battery P. Battery Terminal (Neg.)
E. Left Head Light Q. Control Panel Harness (Green Wire)
F. Fuse Box (Mounted Under Instrument) R. Ground (Engine Base)
Panel, ltem 4-4820 or 4-6863) S. Control Panel Harness
G. PTO Switch T. Right Head Light
H Light Switch u. Park Brake Switch (2-3355)
L Amp Meter V. Seat Switch (1-7590)
J. Hour Meter W. Battery Terminal (Positive)
K Buzzer
L Front Harness
3.4 BATTERY B. BATTERY INSTALLATION
A. BATTERY REMOVAL 1. Position Battery into Battery Compartment.
1. Remove Battery Retainer. 2. Connect Cables to Battery Terminals. Con-
2. Slide Terminal Cover away from Positive Termi- nect RED (Positive) Cable first. Connect
nal. BLACK (Negative) Cable last.
3. Observe and note Cable positions on Battery. 3. Reinstall Battery Retainer and Positive Term-
See Figure 3.4. inal Cover. Refer to Figure 3.4.
4. Disconnect Cables from Battery Terminals dis-
connecting BLACK (Negative) Cabile first, then A WARNING A
disconnect RED (Positive) last. Retain Mount- Shield the Positive Terminal with Terminal Cover
ing Bolts and Nuts. located on Battery Harness. This prevents metal
from touching the Positive Terminal which could
cause sparks. Cables must be connected to
T Battery Terminals in the proper position. RED
_ REMOVE POSITIVE (Positive) Cable must go to the (+) Terminal.
= (:&;_ED CABLE Black (Negative) Cabie must go the (-) Terminal.

C. BATTERY SERVICE

1. Remove Battery.

2. Place Battery in a well-ventilated area on a
level surface.

3. Using distilled water, refill Cells as required to
cover Cell Plates.

4. With Cell Caps removed, connect Battery
Charger to Battery Terminals. RED to Posi-
tive (+) Terminals and BLACK to Negative (-)
Terminal. See Figure 3.5 on Page 3.5.

{Continued on Following Page)

FIGURE 3.4

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 3.4 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Ill - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(Continued from Previous Page)

RED (Positive) CABLE

TERMINAL COVER
MUST SHIELD
POSITIVE
TERMINAL AFTER
INSTALLATION

TERMINALS

BLACK (Negative)
CABLE

FIGURE 3.5

5. Slow charge Battery at 1 amp for 10 hours. An al-
ternative fast charge should be no more than 2.5
amps for four hours.

6. If Battery wilt not accept charge, or is partially charg-
ed after 10 hours of charging at 1 amp, replace with
new Battery. See “Battery Condition Chart” below.

A WARNING A

The electrolyte (acid) produces a highly explo-
sive gas. Keep all sparks, flame and fire away

D. BATTERY TESTING

There are two types of Battery Tests - Unloaded

and Loaded. The Unloaded Test is the procedure

that will be discussed. It's the simplest and most

commonly used. An Unloaded Test is made on a

Battery without discharging current. To perform Un-

loaded Testing, check charge condition using ei-

ther a hydrometer or voitmeter.

1. Using a voltmeter, voltage readings appear in-
stantly to show the state of charge. Remember
to hook the Positive Lead to the Battery’s Posi-
tive Terminal, and the Negative Lead to the Neg-
ative Terminal.

2. A hydrometer measures the specific gravity of
each cell. The specific gravity tells the degree
of charge, generally a specific gravity of about
1.265 to 1.280 indicates full charge. A reading
of 1.230 to 1.260 indicates the Battery should
be charged before testing. The chart at the bot-
tomn of this page shows the charge level as meas-
ured by syringe fioat hydrometer, digital voltme-
ter and five ball hydrometer.

E. NEW BATTERY PREPARATION

1. Remove Battery from carton.

2. Place Battery in a well-ventilated area on a level
non-concrete surface.

3. Remove Battery Cell Caps. Fill Cells as required
with electrolyte to proper level. Fillto 3/16" above
Cell Plates. Filling Battery with electrolyte will
bring the Battery to 80% charged state.

from area when charging Battery or when hand-
ling electrolyte or Battery. Electrolyte (acid) is
a highly corrosive liquid. Wear eye protection.
Wash affected areas immediately after having
eye or skin contact with electrolyte (acid).

IMPORTANT!
3/16" above Cell Plates is the recommended level.
However, do not try to measure this dimension.
Never place anything in Battery other than speci-
fied electrolyte.

Battery acid is corrosive. Rinse empty acid

containers with water and mutilate before dis-
carding. If acid is spilled on Battery, bench or
clothing, etc., flush with clear water and neutral-

A WARNING A

DO NOT OVERFILL!

ize with baking soda.

4. With Cell Caps removed, connect Battery Charg-
er to Battery Terminals; RED to Positive (+) and
BLACK to Negative (-) Terminal.

BATTERY CONDITION CHART
State of Charge Syringe Hydrometer Digital Voltmeter Five Ball Hydrometer

100% Charged w/Suifate Stop 1.280 12.80v Five Balls Floating

100% Charged 1.265 12.60v Four Balls Floating

75% Charged 1.210 12.40v Three Balls Floating
50% Charged 1.160 12.10v Two Balls Floating

25% Charged 1.120 11.90v One Ball Floating

0% Charged Less than 1.100 Less than 11.80v Zero Balls Floating

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 3.5 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(Continued from Previous Page)

A WARNING A

Never attempt to service or charge the
Battery while it is installed in the machine.
Never used “BOOST” chargers on the
Battery.

5. Slow charge the Battery at 1 amp for 2 hours to
bring the Battery to full charge.

6. Aftercharging, check level of electrolyte and add
as needed to bring level to 3/16” above Cell
Plates.

7. Reinstall Cell Caps.

install Battery into Power Unit.

Connect Paositive (+) Cable (RED) first, from Wi-

ring Hamess to the Positive Terminal (+) on

Battery using bolt and nut provided. Connect

Negative (-) Cable (BLACK) last, to Negative

Terminal (-} on Battery using bolt and nut. Ap-

ply a small amount of grease over Terminals to

prevent corrosion.

A WARNING A

Shield the Positive Terminal with Terminal Cover
located on Battery Harness. This prevents metal
from touching the Positive Terminal which could
cause sparks. Cables must be connected to
Battery Terminals in the proper position. RED
(Positive) Cable must go to the (+) Terminal.
BLACK (Negative) Cable must go the (-) Terminal.

o=

3.5 INTERLOCK SYSTEM ANALYSIS
A. KEY SWITCH TEST

1. Disconnect Wires from the Switch Terminals.
See Figure 3.6.

2. Place the Switch in the OFF position. Connect
Continuity Light to “M” and “G” Terminals only -
there should be contact.

3. Place the Switch in ON position and connect the
Light to the “B” and “L" Terminals only - there
should be contact.

4. Mold the Switch in the START position after con-
necting the Light to Terminals “B” and “S" - there
should be contact.

5. Reconnect Harness Wires to Switch Terminals
after completing test.

KEY SWITCH

BLUE (S)

RED (B)

IGNITION SWITCH PURPLE (M)
——GREEN (G)
POSITION CIRCUIT “MAKE ORANGE (L)
1. OFF G-M
5 ON Bl FIGURE 3.6
3. START B-S-L
MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

3.6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

B. PTO SWITCH TEST

1. Disconnect Wire Connectors from the Switch
Terminals. See Figure 3.7.

2. Push Knob down to OFF position and connect
Tester Leads to the Switch Terminals as follows:
a) #3 and #7
b) #6 and #7} the Light should NOT come on.
c) #1 and #4

3. Pull Knob up to ON position and connect Tester
Leads to the Switch Terminals as follows:
a) #1 and #4
b) #2 and #5} the Light SHOULD come on.
¢) #3 and #6

4 (ORANGE)

5 (NOT USED)

7 (YELLOW)

1 (ORANGE)
2 (NOT USED) l

3 (WHITE)

C. SEAT SWITCH TEST

1. Disconnect Seat Switch Plug from Seat Switch.
See Figure 3.8.

2. Attach Continuity Light Wires to the Terminals.

3. Have a helper to depress the Seat Switch by
pushing in on the Seat area directly above the
Switch. When the Switch is depressed (making
the circuit), the Light should come on.

4. Reconnect Wires to the proper Terminals.

IMPORTANT!

The Seat Switch Plug is equipped with a Grounding
Plunger which will ground the Magneto unless fully
depressed. Make certain you have a firm connect-
ion when attaching Plug to Seat Switch.

PLUG

FIGURE 3.8

D. PARK BRAKE SWITCH TEST

1. Disconnect the Wires from the four Switch Ter-
minals. See Figure 3.9.

2. Attach a Continuity Light to the two Terminals
marked NC. Turn the Light Switch on - the bulb
should light. Depress the Switch Button and the
bulb shouid go out.

3. Next, attach the Light to the two UNMARKED
Terminals. Turn the Light Switch ON and de-
press the Switch Button - the bulb should light
ONLY when the Button is depressed.

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00)

3.7

SWITCH
BUTTON

UNMARKED
TERMINALS

FIGURE 3.9

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section lll - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

3.6 ELECTRIC CLUTCH TESTS
Only Model MZM2200K (Mid-Market Unit) has an ad-
justable Electric Clutch. This Clutch is generally black
in color and is tested as foliows:
A. MEASURE CLUTCH FIELD COIL RESISTANCE
1. Turn Clutch Switch and Engine Switch OFF.
2. Disconnect Clutch Wire connections. See Fig-
ure 3.10.

OHM
METER

CONNECTOR

FIGURE 3.10
(CLUTCH FIELD COIL RESISTANCE)

3. Connect OHM Meter leads to the two wires in
the Clutch Connector. Refer to Figure 3.10.

4. If the Meter reading is BELOW 2.40 OHMs or
ABOVE 3.40 OHMs resistance, the Clutch has
failed and must be repiaced.

5. If the Meter reads 2.40 and 3.40 OHMs resist-
ance, proceed with the CLUTCH CURRENT
DRAW test.

B. MEASURE CLUTCH CURRENT DRAW

1. With the Engine Switch and Clutch Switch OFF,
disconnect the Clutch Wire Connector. See Fig-
ure 3.11.

(CLUTCH CURRENT DRAW)

10 AMP
METER

D

HARNESS CLUTCH
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR

FIGURE 3.11

2. Use an AMP Meter with a 10 AMP Scale. Con-
nect one Meter Lead to Clutch Connector Wire
“A" and connect the other Meter Lead to Wire
“C” in the Harness Connector.

3. Connect a short jumper wire to the Wire “B” in
the Clutch Connector and to Wire “D” in the
Harness Connector.

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. |/00)

4. Turn Clutch Switch ON.

5. If the Meter reads BELOW 3.5 AMPs, the elec-
trical system has a problem (battery, relay,
switches, etc.). Check the electrical system.

6. If the Meter reads 3.5 AMPs to 4.5 AMPs, pro-
ceed to the AIR GAP SETTING instructions.

C. CHECK AIR GAP SETTING

1. With the Engine Switch and Clutch Switch OFF,
locate the three Air Gap Check “Siots” as shown.
See Figure 3.12.

CLUTCH AIR GAP CHECK “SLOT"
(THREE TOTAL)
PULLEY TENSION
SPRING
/ -
f
]
, 3
4;\ \
[ /!
0 ADJUSTING
Y NUT
\\J .015 INCH
. FEELER
\ GAUGE

(USING FEELER GAUGE)
FIGURE 3.12

2. Insert a .015 Feeler Gauge into each of the 3
slots.

3. If the gaps do not fall between .010 and .025,
reset the spring-loaded adjustment nuts untii the
gaps are measured at.015 on the Feeler Gauge.

THEREFORE IF...

1. The resistance falls between 2.40 and 3.40
OHMs...

2. The amperage draw is 3.50 AMPs to 4.5 AMPs...

3. The Air Gaps are between .010" and .025" (or
have been set to .015"), the Electric Clutch is
within factory specifications and is not the source
of a problem - check the remainder of the elec-
trical system.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV
ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

CONTENTS

ITEM PAGE No.
Introduction. . . . . . ... 4.2
Engine Maintenance. . . . . ... ... L 42-43
EngineRemoval. . . . . . ... ... .00, 43-44
Engine Part Numbers . . . . . . . .. ..o 4.4
Engine Installation. . . . . . . .. ... ... 44-45
Flexible DiscRemoval. . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. ..., .. 4.5
Flexible Disc Replacement . . . . . . . ... ... .. ... .. 45-456
Fuel System. . . . . . . . . . .. oo 4.7

Main Fuel Tank Replacement . . . . . . ... .. ... ..... 4.7

Auxiliary Fuel Tank Replacement . . . . . .. .. ... .. ... 4.7
Notes. . . . . . . . 4.8

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 4.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

INTRODUCTION

The SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDERS are powered by
Kohler Twin Cylinder, Air-Cooled engines of 22 and 25 HP.
The following information covers the maintenance, removal
and installation of both engines. Refer to the manufactur-
er's Service/Repair Manualis for information covering en-

gine repair.

4.2 ENGINE MAINTENANCE
(The following information is applicable to most en-
gines; regardless of make, model or horsepower).
A. ENGINE OIL

1. Change engine oil on a regular schedule. Use
only those oils classified for Service SF, SE, SD
or SC. These oils will keep the engine cleaner

and will help retard the formation of gum and
varnish deposits. DO NOT use oil additives!
2. Refer to the following chart for recommended

grades to use with temperature range anticipated

before next oil change.
RECOMMENDED SAE VISCOSITY GRADES

D. AIR CLEANER

(Consult Engine Manual for part number of filter

element).

1. Inspect filter during every engine service or every
25 operating hours (more often if mower is used
under extremely dirty or dusty conditions). See
Figure 4.1.

AIR CLEANER
COVER

5W-20, 5W-30 I

*F -20 0 20 40 GO 80 100

KOHLER !
22 & 25 HP @ﬁ -
ENGINE WINGNUT
AR ZEES
CLEANER FILTER
SHOWN ELEMENT
SPONGE
FILTER

*C-30- -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40

Temperature Range Anticipated Before Next Oil Change

* If not available, a synthetic oil may be used having
5W-20 or 5W-30 viscosity.

B. SPARK PLUGS
1. Spark plugs should be cleaned or replaced (if

necessary) and gap reset to .030 or .035 every
100 hours of operation or every 6 months, which-

ever comes first.

2. Toclean, remove spark piug from engine, scrape
or wire brush and wash with a commercial sol-

vent. DO NOT blast clean.

FIGURE 4.1

1. Clean sponge filter per manufacturer’s instruc-
tions.

2. Replace filter element as required.

3. Always clean cover inside and out, and clean
base before reassembly.

E. FUEL FILTER

NOTE
Sparking can occur if wire terminal does not fit
firmly on spark piug. Compress terminals if
necessary.

“;‘ WARNING! “i

Gasoline is flammable and must be handled
with care. DO NOT allow open flame, matches
or smoking in area. Wipe up any spills. Use
approved (RED) fuel container.

C. MUFFLER

1. When servicing engine, inspect muffler for signs
of damage or deterioration. Replace as required.

2. Make sure that muffler guard (if applicable) is
always in place and secure before allowing
mower to leave the shop.

Worn out mufflers are more than just a noise
nuisance and should be replaced immediately.
Continued use could result in fire or explosion!

& CAUTION L@

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

Download from Www.SomanuaIs.com-. All Manuals Search And Download.

1. Both the 22 and 25 HP Kohler engines use a
15 Micron inline Fuel Filter which is initially fur-
nished as an OEM item. Replacement filters
are KOHLER Part No. 4-4777.

2. Check the Inline Fuel Filter at frequent intervals
and replace before it becomes clogged with sedi-
ment.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

3. Make certain that the replacement filter is cor-
rectly installed with the gas flow going to the en-
gine.

4. Check other Fuel System Components fre-
quently and replace any parts that are leaking
or showing worn spots or cracks (refer to Figure
4.10 on Page 4.5).

4.2 ENGINE REMOVAL
A. Disconnect the battery. Remove NEGATIVE (-)
BLACK Cabie first and POSITIVE (+) RED Cable
last. Secure cables away from the battery. See
Figure 4.2.

el
- REMOVE POSITIVE

.~ (+) RED CABLE

LAST ﬁ REMOVE

é NEGATIVE

2N Xi,(-) BLACK
SR N B
R

7 —
sz e =N
// \k__ﬂ,,o -

// 2 /// >\ﬂ/

FIGURE 4.2

B. Disconnect engine pigtail from wiring harness. See
Figure 4.3.

r— ENGINE

FROM COIL

FIGURE 4.3

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 4.3

C. Remove wires from coil. Refer to Figure 4.3.

D. Disconnect electric clutch pigtail from wiring har-
ness and remove fasteners from cable clamps. See
Figures 4.4.

o O
— DISCONNECT < = = ==
CLUTCH PIGTAIL
FROM WIRING
HARNESS

. .
~ DECK DRIVESHAFT
IDLER (DEPRESS TO
REMOVE DRIVE

BELTS)
. . t . \ .
REMOVE SCREWS N\ -
FROM CABLE I
CLAMPS k

FIGURE 4.4

E. Depress deck driveshatft idler and remove drive
belts. Refer to Figure 4.4.

F. Squeeze fuel line clamp and remove fuel line from
engine. Plug open end of line. See Figure 4.5.

S\ VR
- ) Py -
Ol

'.."\\

FUEL LINE
(PLUG END
OF LINE -
REFER TO
FIGURE 4.6)

N

FIGURE 4.5

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

G. Separate Left Main Fuel Line from front of engine
by bending hose clamps away from line. See Fig-

ure 4.6.
— LEFT MAIN

FUEL LINE
(FRONT OF ENGINE)

/7

~,
PLUG OPEN/—\

END OF ENGINE

'QCT\ .

\ :
FUEL LINEAS BEND CLAMPS
TAPE SHOWN AWAY FROM
FUEL LINE

FIGURE 4.6

H. Disconnect Choke and Throttle Cables from engine.
Store both cables out of the way.

J. Separate Upper Drive Shaft from engine as follows:
1. Loosen the two (2) Sq. Hd. Set Screws. See
Figure 4.7.

REMOVE BOTH—
CAP SCREWS
FROM DIsSC

—ADAPTER HUB
r——— LOOSEN BOTH
SQ. HD. SET

X _SCREWS
\\ \

FLEXIBLE
DISC \\\\

ENGIN
\» DRIVE /
Iy

G\ \\SHAFT

®‘ COUPLING
\

SPACER

FIGURE 4.7
2. Remove the two (2) Hex Hd. Cap Screws, Lock

Washers and Flat Washers which secure the
Flexible Disc to the engine driveshaft.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

4.4

3. Slide Adapter Hub/Flexible Disc Assembly away
from engine. Place Coupling Spacers and Wash-
ers aside for reassembly. Refer to Figure 4.7.

NOTE
At this point of disassembly, check Flexible Disc
for damage. If replacement is required, see Step

4.5 “FLEXIBLE DISC REMOVAL".

K. Remove the four (4) engine mounting nuts and Hex
Hd. Capscrews. Store ground wire out of the way.
See Figure 4.8,

NUT, 3/8 - 16
NYLOC (4)

—
=

GROUND WIRE

. (STORE OUT

A OF WAY AFTER
REMOVAL)

s
SCREW, 3/8-16x 1 3/4’

HEX HD CAP, GR. 5 (4)

FIGURE 4.8

L. Attach suitable lifting device to lift ears on engine.
Remove engine from frame.

NOTE
In order to accommodate certain lifting devices,
it may be necessary to remove Air Filter before
attaching lift to engine.

4.3 ENGINE PART NUMBERS
A. Engine, 22 HP (Kohler No. CH 22S PS-66536)
B. Engine, 25 HP (Kohler No. CH25S PS-68577)
(Refer to SNAPPER Parts Manual No. 06110
(LR. 1/97) & (REV. 2, 2/19/99) for Parts Numbers of
engine components).

4.4 ENGINE INSTALLATION
A. It installing a new or replacement engine, the en-
gine should be fitted with all usable components
taken from the one removed.
B. Install a new Fuel Filter (KOHLER Part No. 4-4777)
and inspect fuel lines for damage. Replace as re-
quired.

(Continued on following page)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

C. Install a new filter element in the Air Cleaner.

D. Instali new oil filter.

E. Reinstall engine to frame in reverse order of re-
moval.

4.5 FLEXIBLE DISC REMOVAL
A. Loosen both set screws on the Adapter Hub. See

Figure 4.9.
REMOVE BOTH ADAPTER HUB
_ CAPSCREWS LOOSEN BOTH
FROM DISC SQ. HD. SET
/'/ - SCREWS
7 —— FLEXIBLE

Qisc
\\\\
ENGIN&

.+ DRIVE /
. \SHAFT / .
COUPLING

’ SPW?R /f/

o

FIGURE 4.9

B. Remove the two (2) Hex Hd. Cap Screws, Lock
Washers and Flat Washers which secure the Flex-
ible Disc to the Engine Driveshaft.

C. Slide Adapter Hub/Flexibie Disc Assembly away
from Engine. Place Coupling Spacers and Wash-
ers aside for reassembly. Refer to Figure 4.10.

Pty
COUPLING . S .
SPACER —/ /\\\\\ AN
NN \
AY
\\ \

FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER

SCREW,
5M16 x11/27
CAP

ADAPTER ——
HUB @\5‘@

FIGURE 4.10
MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

4.5

NOTE
At this point of disassembly, check Flexible Disc
for damage. If replacement is required, see Step
4.6 “FLEXIBLE DISC REPLACEMENT".

4.6 FLEXIBLE DISC REPLACEMENT
A. Loosely attach NEW Flexible Disc to Engine Drive
Shaft with two (2) Coupling Spacers, 5/16 x 1 1/2"
Hex Hd. Cap Screws, Lock Washers and Flat Wa-
shers. Refer to Figures 4.9 & 4.10.
B. Remove Adapter Hub from the old Flexible Disc and
loosely attach it to the NEW Disc as shown in Fig-

ure 4.11.
SCREW,
3/8-16 x 1"
HEX HD CAP
& — FLaT
DRIVESHAFT - WASHER
ADAPTER HUB 5y

FLEXIBLE
DISC, (PART
No. 1-4338)

5/16 -18 x 1/2”
SQ. HD. SET
SCREW

3/8 - 16 NYLOC
FIGURE 4.11

NOTE
At this point - for Drive Belt Alignment Purposes -
perform the following steps.

1. Loosen Set Screws on Flange Bearing Lock Col{
lar. See Figure 4.12, Pg. 4.6.

2. Loosen the three (3) 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc Flange
Bearing Mounting Nuts until Bearing will move
freely.

3. Loosen the two (2) 5/16 - 18 x 5/8” Skt. Hd. Set
Screws on the Dual V Drive Puiley.

C. Slide Upper Drive Shatft into Adapter Hub. Secure
loosely with the two (2) Sq. Hd. Set Screws found
on the Hub.

D. Align Dual V-Pulley with both Transaxle Fan (In-
put) Pulleys.

E. Install both V-Belts. Make any necessary alignment
adjustments at this time.

F. Tighten Flexible Disc to Engine Drive Shaft.

G. Tighten Adapter Hub to Flexible Disc.

(Continued on Following Page)

SERVICE - MID MCUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

H. Tighten the two (2) Sq. Hd. Set Screws on the IMPORTANT!
Adapter Hub. (This will secure the Upper Drive Early production units of the MMZ used
Shaft to its Drive Axis). Socket Head Set Screws to secure the
J. Tighten the Flange Bearing Mounting Nuts. Driven and Drive Pulleys. These should be
K. Tighten the two (2) Skt. Hd. Set Screws on the Dual replaced with Square Head Set Screws
V Drive Pulley. (consult Parts Man. No. 06110).
Also, the one piece Flange Bearing
NOTE shown below, Part No. 5-4655, shouid
Check Belt Alignment again. If necessary, make be replaced with the 4-piece Flange
required adjustments until both Belts run true in Bearing. See “Detail” below.
the Pulleys.

DECK DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY

ggx EC\AAIP . COUPLING SPACER DETAIL - 4-Piece Flange Bearing
R
sy O FLAT WASHER FLANGE (2 REQ.)
“@l19 § LOCKWASHER . Part No. 4-7225
FLAT WASHER —@, &~ '

%— HEX CAP SCREW
K. SQ. HD. SET SCREW

ADAPTER HUB

FLEXIBLE DISC

BEARING
@ ) 3e—— NYLOC NUT Part No. 1-5971

% >

-

HUB KEY LOCKING COLLAR

Part No. 1-4625
(REPLACES PART No. 5-4655)

DRIVESHAFT BRACKET (REF.)

KEY, DUAL V PULLEY

/X:KT. HD. SET SCREW

|\
. W)
' - ~
FLANGE BEARING ——— .
(Part No. 5-4655) ‘/
NYLOC NUT

DUAL V PULLEY

TRACTION DRIVE BELT

/

FIGURE 4.12

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 4.6 SERVICE - MID MOUNT z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IV - ENGINE & FUEL SYSTEM

4.7 FUEL SYSTEM
The Fuei System of the SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-
RIDERS consists of a Main Fuel Tank, Auxiliary Fuel
Tank, 3-Way Valve, Fuel Filter, Hoses, Clamps and
Mounting Brackets - ali of which mount to the Upper
Chassis. Components of the Fuel System are shown
in Figure 4.13.

IMPORTANT
The Fuel System should be inspected at each
service period. Check for cranks or leaks in the
Tank(s); Valve leakage and Fuel Hose integrity.
Replace any item that appears worn or is dam-

aged. Replace Fuel Filter on a regular basis.

A. MAIN FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT
1. Remove L.H. Fender as an assembly (Refer to
Section VI, “L.H. FENDER REMOVAL").

PART NO.’s - MAIN FUEL TANK
5-7705 - MZM2200KH (Only)
5-4430 - ZM2200K

ZM2500K

ZMT2500KH

B. AUXILIARY FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT

(Not Used on Model MZM2200KH)

1. Remove R.H. Fender as an assembly (Refer to
Section VI, “R.H. FENDER REMOVAL").

2. Remove the Hose Clamp and Fuel Hose from
the Tank Fuel Outlet.

3. Lift and remove Tank from the Tank Mounting
Bracket.

4. Install new Tank in reverse order of removal.

PART No.’s - AUXILIARY FUEL TANK
5-4528 - ZM2200K

2. Remove the Hose Clamp and Fuel Hose from ZM2500K
the Tank Fuel Outlet. ZMT2500KH
3. Lift and remove Tank from the Tank Support
Bracket.
4. Install new Tank in reverse order of removal.
CLAMP, 7/16” HOSE (8) CAP, Fuel

HOSE, 1/4” x 45” Fuel

VALVE, 3-Way Fuel

HOSE, 1/4” x 4”
Fuel

CAP, Fuel

HOSE, 1/4” x 4”
Fuel

Mounting

TANK, Aux. Fuel

BRACKET, ——
ﬂ Fuel Tank
HOSE, — ¢ Support .
1/4!1 X 10!1 lt/i&—— SCREW, 5/16 - 18 X 5/8”
Fuel l/ Hex Wshr, Self-Tapping

BRACKET, Aux. Fuel Tank

TANK, Main Fuel

TANK, Main Fuel
(MZM2200H Only -
Includes Fuel Gauge)

(2

FIGURE 4.13

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

a7 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) a8 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V
TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE No.
Introduction . . . . . .. 5.2
Troubleshooting-HydroTransaxie . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ......... 5.2-55
Controls - Joystick & Twin StickModels. . . . . . ... ... ... ...... 52-53
Neutral Position Adjustments. . . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ....... 52-53
Control Lever(s) Adjustment (Twin Stick Controls). . . . . . . ... ... ..... 5.3
Parking Brake Adjustment . . . . . . . . ... L L 5.4
Individual Drive Wheel/Brake Adjustment . . . . . . . . . ... ... ........ 5.4
Hydraulic Reservoir(s) & Hoses . . . . . . . .. . .. ... .. ... ... ... . 5.4
HydraulicFluid . . . . . . .. . . ... 5.4
Conclusion (Troubleshooting - Hydro Transaxle) . . . . . . . ... .. ... ... .. ... 5.5
Removal - Hydro Transaxle Assembly . . . . . . ... ... .. ... .. .. ... 55-5.6
Replacement - Hydro Transaxle Assembly . . . . . . .. ... .. ... .. ..... 5.7-5.8
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 5 1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

INTRODUCTION

The 700 Series Hydro Transaxle Assembiies used on the SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDERs are designed for rugged use
and maximum endurance. If properly maintained, cleaned and cared for, these units should normalily last for the working life
of the Power Unit. However, due to accidents and sometimes operator’s negligence, the repair shop will have to replace one

or both Transaxle Units.

The following information covers basic troubleshooting, removal and replacement of the Hydro Transaxle Assembilies.

5.1 TROUBLESHOOTING - HYDRO TRANSAXLE
If either of the Hydro Transaxles are operating erratic-
ally or not at all, SNAPPER recommends that the fol-
lowing Troubleshooting checks be made before replac-
ing the Unit(s).
A. CONTROLS - JOYSTICK & TWIN STICK
MODELS
1. Check position of Roll-Release Levers. Make
certain they are in “Operating Position”. See
Figure 5.1.

LEVER SHOWN LOCKED
INTO “ROLL” POSITION

2. Check the Neutral Position adjustment as fol-
lows:
a) Start Engine and release Parking Brake.
b) Move Controls forward to begin movement
of Unit.
¢) Move Controls to center or neutral position
to stop machine. If machine does not come
to a complete stop, or has any movement
when Controls have been moved to neutral
position, adjustments are required.
3. NEUTRAL POSITION ADJUSTMENTS
a) Stop Engine.
b) Raise Rear Wheels off ground high enough
to rotate freely.
c) Disconnect Brake Rod from Parking Brake.
See Figure 5.2.

PARKING BRAKE “ON” —#{
WASHER |

HAIRPIN

DISCONNECT
BRAKE ROD
AS SHOWN

PARKING BRAKE IN
“OFF” POSITION

FIGURE 5.2

d) Pull Parking Brake Lever up to “ON” posi-
tion.

IMPORTANT
Engaging Parking Brake while Brake Rod is dis-
connected, locks both Control Levers in Neutral
position. See Figure 5.3.

FIGURE 5.1

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

PARKING BRAKE SHOWN

IN THE “ON” POSITION g) With wheels in neutral, and rotating, stop En-
WITH BRAKE ROD DISCONNECTED ,,"\ gine and adjust Control Rods until they fit
BOTH CONTROL into the Cross Shaft Arms with no wheel
LEVERS LOCKED IN creep.
NEUTRAL POSITION o[ h) Reconnect Park Brake Rod.
BY PIN
. 4. CONTROL LEVER(S) ADJUSTMENT
2 N (Twin Stick Controls - Model ZMT2500KH)
A.H. FENDER On the Twin Stick Models, the Motion Control Le-
SHOWN RE- NAL~D vers are mounted to slotted arms on the Control
MOVED - @'] Weldments. The fore/aft position of each lever is
\_6 S lioal A adjustable as follows:
Z X S 2 a) If one Control is farther forward than the other,
' X ) D loosen its mounting hardware and align the
o~ SHN S /df 4 Control Lever with the other. See Figure 5.5.
< 2 \ ALIGN BOTH
NG 2 4 LEVERS
T X
A AN »
/ Q
M~—=\ 7 RN ADJUST
Q L\ \ / CONTROL
N R / LEVER(S)
AS REQUIRED
— N
FIGURE 5.3
LOOSEN
e) Start Engine. Neither wheel should rotate or MOUNTING
have any movement. HARDWARE

f) If wheel(s) are rotating, disconnect Transmis-
sion Control Rods from Cross Shaft and turn
Adjusting Boits, located on Pump(s), clock-
wise, or counterclockwise, until rotation stops.
See Figure 5.4.

SLOTTED
TOP HOLE
IN EACH

-~ \K\ ~ xR
(G ADJUSTING BOLTS \

o
FIGURE 5.5

b) Retighten mounting hardware.

¢) Test adjustment by starting Engine, releas-
ing Park Brake and pushing both Control
Levers forward to begin forward motion.

d) Release both Control Levers simultaneously.
Machine will stop.

e) Check alignment of Control Levers. Read-
just as required.

NN NOTE
Other than the Ball Joint Link Assemblies, the
FIGURE 5.4 Joystick Control has no adjustments.
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 5.3 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

5. PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT
(Both Drive Wheels/Brakes Jointly)
a) Disconnect Parking Brake Rod from Park
Brake Lever. See Figure 5.6.
b) Rotate Rod clockwise one (1) turn to tighten
Brake or counterclockwise to loosen Brake
tension.

NOTE
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN BRAKE ROD! Damage
to Parking Brake components could result.

6. TESTING PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

a) Engage Parking Brake.

b) Try to roll each Drive Wheel to insure there
is no movement (Parking Brake should hold
both Drive Wheels in place).

c) If one Wheel can be moved, then adjustment
can be performed on the individual Drive
Wheels. See 7. INDIVIDUAL DRIVE
WHEEL/BRAKE ADJUSTMENT.

7. INDIVIDUAL DRIVE WHEEL/BRAKE ADJUST-
MENT
a) Rotate nut 1/2 turn clockwise to tighten Brake.
(See “Inset”, Figure 5.6).
b) Recheck Drive Wheel for movement. If
Wheel does not move, adjustment is com-
plete.

NOTE
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN HYDROSTATIC BRAKE
RODS! Damage to Parking Brake components
could result.

B. HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR(S) & HOSES
1. Check for leaks at connections.
2. Check Hoses for kinks, cracks or deterioration.

C. HYDRAULIC FLUID
1. Check for proper fluid level (1 1/2” to 2"} below
top of filler neck.
2. Check fluid type (SAE 20W-20, SAE 30 or SAE
40 Motor Oil).
3. Check Qii Filter {Part No. 4-5184, Oil Filter,
Eaton).

FLAT WASHER

HAIRPIN

PARKING
BRAKE ROD

<
. HYDROSTATIC
N BRAKE RODS
3/32 x 3/4 COTTER
N PINS (HOLDS BRAKE
: RODS TO BRAKE

ARMS)

CLOCKWISETO
TIGHTEN BRAKE -
COUNTERCLOCKWISE

PARKING
BRAKE

LEVER FOR LESS TENSION
BRAKE ARMS
SWIVEL
“INSET”
FIGURE 5.6
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 54 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

5.2 CONCLUSION (TROUBLESHOOTING - HYDRO

TRANSAXLE)

Having made the checks, tests and adjustments found

on the previous three (3) pages and finding no rem-

edy for a malfunctioning unit, remove the R.H. Fender

and check the adjustments of the Ball Joint Link Assem-

blies as follows:

A. Remove the R.H. Fender (Refer to Section VI,
Page 6.10).

B. Check the dimensions of the Ball Joint Links as
shown in Figure 5.7.

CHECK DIMENSIONS
1,2 & 3 AGAINST CHART

PARK BRAKE
SET “ON”
P

VIEW OF BALL
JOINT LINKS
WITH R.H. FENDER
REMOVED

FACTORY PRESET DIMENSIONS
OF BALL JOINT ASSEMBLIES

’ . ; _ x _{(Oom) '

| B ey {
FIGURE 5.7
ITEM | PART No.| PRESET DIMENSIONS j QTY.
1 5-8115 5.12 Inches 2
2 5-8116 20.4 Inches 1
3 5-8117 20.56 Inches 1

C. If dimensions of Ball Joint Links are not the same
as those shown on the above chart, set the Park-
ing Brake, disconnect the affected Link and adjust
to the correct dimension(s). Reconnect Link(s).

D. If the Ball Joint Links are not the cause of the Hy-
dro Transaxles erratic operation, or, it is not opera-
ting at all, then proceed with the removal/replace-
ment of the faulty Transaxie as follows:

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

5.3 REMOVAL - HYDRO TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY
A. Disconnect the Battery. Remove NEGATIVE (-)
BLACK Cable first and POSITIVE (+) RED Cable
last. Secure Cables away from the Battery. See
Figure 5.8.

- REMOVE POSITIVE
= (+) RED CABLE
~— LAST

REMOVE

NEGATIVE

3N (-) BLACK
¢ CABLE

FIGURE 5.8
B. Remove the 1/4 - 28 Nyloc Nut from the Control

Rod on the Neutral Return Cam. Disconnect Rod
from Cam. See Figure 5.9.

REMOVE 5/16 - 18 x 2-1/2 |
ADJUSTING BOLT NG
LAND SPRIN

%

N

- - X
L DISCONNECT ROD™

FROM CAM
s
FIGURE 5.9

C. Remove the 5/16 - 18 x 2 1/2" Neutral Return Ad-
justing Bolt and Spring. See Figure 5.9.

D. Depress Idler Pulley and remove Traction Beit from
Input Pulley. See Figure 5.10, Pg. 5.6.

E. Disconnect the Hydrostatic Brake Rod by remov-
ing the 3/32 x 3/4" Cotter Pin from the 1/4” Swivel.
Refer to Figure 5.6, Pg. 5.4.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

UPPER DRIVE SHAFT PULLEY IDLER

INPUT
Fwp PULLEY (LH)

HYDRO
INPUT
PULLEY (R.H.)

DEPRESS IDLER
PULLEYS TO REMOVE
TRACTION BELTS

FIGURE 5.10

E. Place rear of Unit up on jackstands. Chock front
Wheels.

F. Remove Rear Wheel from Transaxle to be removed.

G. Disconnect the Hydrostatic Brake Rod by remov-
ing the 3/32 x 3/4 Cotter Pin from the Brake Arm.
Refer to Figure 5.6.

NOTE
For additional working space, disconnect the
Deck Driveshaft and move it out of the way.

See Figure 5.11.

DRIVESHAFT

==

==
PULL BACK ——
ON LOCK
COLLAR TO
SEPARATE
DECK DRIVE
SHAFT FROM
TAKEOFF SHAFT

- i {22

FIGURE 5.11

H. Place a five (5) galion container beneath Hydraulic
Hose connection of Transaxle being removed. Us-
ing cutters or a sharp utility knife, cut Hose located

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00)

5.6

at bottom of Transaxle.

1. Allow oil to drain from system.

2. Cut Upper Hose.

3. Remove the 13/16" Hose Clamps from the Hose
Stubs.

4. Split the Hose Stubs with a sharp knife and re-
move.

5. Remove the sections of cut Hose from the Hy-
draulic Reservoir in a like manner. Save Clamps
to install new Hoses.

J. Remove the eight (8) 1/4 - 20 x 5/8 Hex Flange
Lock Screws from inside the Bearing Mount Weld-
ment. See Figure 5.12,

BEARING MOUNT —
WELDMENT

g 1/4 - 20 x 5/8

HEX FLG LOCK
SCREWS (8
PER SIDE)

FIGURE 5.12

K. While supporting the Transaxie Assembly in a safe
manner, separate it from the Unit by removing the
3/8 - 16 Hex Locknuts, Flat Washers and 3/8 - 16 x
4 3/4” Bolts and Transaxle Spacers. See Figure
5.13. Transaxle Assembly is now ready for repair
or replacement.

L.H. TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN

*—— 3/8-16 x 4 3/4”
BOLT

3/8 - 16 HEX LOCKNUT ——)
FIGURE 5.13

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-R!DER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

5.4 REPLACEMENT - HYDRO TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY 2. Neutral Return Cam & Neutral Adjustment
A. Remove the following parts from the Hydro Trans- Plate
axle Assembly which is to be replaced. See Figure a) Remove the 1/4 - 20 x 1 1/4 Hex Hd. Cap
5.14 Screw, 1/4 Lock Washer & 1/4 1.D. x 1" O.D.
1. Transmission Pulley Flat Washer.
a) Loosen the two (2) 5/16 - 18 x 5/16 Sqg. Hd. b) Remove the Neutral Return Cam and #404
Set Screws. Woodruff Key.
b) Remove the Transmission Pulley and Cool- ¢) Remove the Neutral Adjustment Plate and the
ing Fan as an assembly. 1” External Retaining Ring.
c) Remove the #605 Woodruff Key. 3. Roll Release Rod
a) Remove 1/16 x 1/2 Cotter Pin.
NOTE b) Remove Roll Release Rod.
The R.H. & L.H. Transmission Pulleys are different. 4. Hydraulic Fittings (Removal)
The Mounting Face of the R.H. Pulley has an ex- a) Loosen Inner Nut of Upper Fitting (45°).
tended Boss to compensate for the Offset Drive b) Remove Fitting from Pump.
Belt configuration of the Upper Drive Shaft Pulley.

NOTE
Upper Fitting (45°) - Note angle of installed position
BEFORE REMOVING! Fitting must be installed at
SAME ANGLE in new Transaxle.

¢) Remove Lower Fitting (Straight).

NOTE
Add new Oil Fiiter (Eaton - Part No.
4-5184) to replacement Transaxie
Assembly as required.

F—— ROLL RELEASE ROD

R 1/16 x 1/2 COTTER PIN

WOODRUFF KEY, #605

RETAINING RING, 1” External —

PLATE, Neutral Adjustment
CAM, Neutral Return
&
e~
)

/

WASHER, 1/41.D. .
X 1”7 0.D. Flat @

WOODRUFF —%— _ SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 5/8” Hex Fig Lk, Gr 5
KEY, #404 —/;@

WASHER,

1/4 Split Lock

SET SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 5/16” Sq. Hd.
SCREW, 1/4 - 20

PULLEY, TRANSMISSION Input 5” Dia. (L.H. Side)

FAN, 7" Dia. Blade IMPORTANT
The Cooling Fan does not have to
be separated from the Transmission

Pulley for reinstallation on new
NUT, 1/4 - 20 Hex Nyloc Transaxle Assembly.

FIGURE 5.14
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 57 SERVICE - MiD MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section V - TANDEM HYDRO DRIVE SYSTEM

(Continued from previous page)

B.

mmo

SErxes

Install new and removed parts to replacement Hy-

dro Transaxle Assembly before installation.

1. New Oil Filter (Eaton - Part No. 4-5184). Refer
to Figure 5.14, Page 5.7.

2. Upper & Lower Hydraulic Fittings.

a) Lubricate NEW O-Ring with Petroleum Jelly.
Place O-Ring on Lower (Straight) Fitting and
install. Do not overtighten.

b) Place a NEW lubricated O-Ring on Upper
Fitting and install at same angle of position
as it was when removed. Tighten until snug.

c) Tighten Inner Nut to seal O-Ring.

3. Insert Roll Release Rod into Shaft and secure
with Cotter Pin.

4. Install Neutral Adjustment Plate and secure with
1" External Retaining Ring.

5. Install Neutral Return Cam and #404 Woodruff
Key. Secure with Flat Washer, Lockwasher and
Screw.

6. Install Transmission Pulley/Cooling Fan Assem-
bly and loosely tighten the two (2) Set Screws
(Pulley will have its final tightening when Trac-
tion Belt(s) are aligned).

. While supporting the new Hydro Transaxle Assem-

bly, align Mounting Holes with their mating holes in

the Power Unit Frame.

1. Place the Spacer between the Hydro Transaxle
and mounting surface of Frame. Insert the two
(2) 3/8 - 16 x 4 3/4" Bolts thru the holes in top of
the Frame, Spacer and Transaxle. Secure Boits
with Flat Washers and Locknuts. Torque to 31
Ft. Lbs. (42.16 Nem).

2. Secure the Hydro Transaxle to the Bearing
Mount Weldment with the eight (8) 1/4 - 20 x
5/8 Hex Flange Lock Screws. Torque to 8 Ft.
Lbs. (10.88 Nem).

. Attach new Hydraulic Hoses to Transaxle.
. Reattach Power Transfer Shaft to PTO.
. Depress Idler Pulley and place Traction Belt(s) over

Input Pulley. Move the Input Pulley on its Shaft un-
til the Belt is aligned with Traction Pulley. Tighten
the two (2) 5/16 - 18 x 5/16 Sq. Hd. Set Screws.

. Install the 5/16 - 18 x 2 1/2 Neutral Return Adjust-

ing Bolt and Spring into the Neutral Adjusting Plate
and Driveshaft Bracket.

. Reconnect the Hydrostatic Brake Rod to the Brake

Arm.
Reconnect Control Rod to Neutral Cam.

. Reinstall Rear Wheel.
. Fill Hydraulic Reservoir(s).
- Reconnect Battery (Refer to Figure 5.8).

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

5.8

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI

CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE
CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

CONTENTS
{TEM PAGE No.
Introduction . . . . . ... .. ... 6.2
Caster Wheel/FrontAxle . . . . . . . .« c i i i i i e e e e e e 8.2 -6.3
Removal of Caster Wheel/Axleas Assembly. . . . . .. ... ... ..., 6.2-6.3
Replacement of Axle Pivot Bearings- . . . . . . . . . ... ... ..., 6.3
Removal of FrontAxlePivot . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... .. 6.3
CasterWheelAssembly. . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 6.3-6.4
Replacement of Caster SupportBearings. . . . .. ... .......... 6.3-6.4
Replacement of Caster WheelBearings. . . . ... ... ... ... ....... 8.4
Replacement of Other Components. - - - . . . . . .. ..o oo oo 6.4
Seat & Seat SupportAssemblies . . . . . ... ... L. 6.4-6.7
Removing Seat & Seat Support Assemblies - - - . . . . . .o 6.5
Separating Seat & SeatSupport . . . . . . ..o oL 6.5-6.
Seat Switch Replacement . . . . . . .. ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... 6.7
Replacing Components of the Seat & Seat Support Ass’ys. . . . . . .. ... .. 6.7
Chassis& BodyComponents . . . . . .. .. .... ... .......... 6.7 - 6.11
Footrest Assembly Removal/Replacement . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. 6.7-6.8
Upper Chassis & SeatlLatchAssembly. . . . .. ... ... ... ........ 6.9
Lower Chassis (Frame) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 6.9
R.H. Fender Removal {(asanassembly) . . . . ... .. .. .. .. ...... 6.10
L.H. Fender Removal (asanassembly) . . . . . .. ... . ... .. ...... 6.11
Notes . . . . . . . e 6.12
MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) 61 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

INTRODUCTION ,
Besides those instructions which detait the removal and installation of parts, this section also gives information about partial

disassembly in order to more easily access the Z-RIDER'’s internal mechanisms. Take a moment to review this section. It
will save you time when making adjustments or repairs.

‘ (FRAME, POWER UNIT)
—~WASHER, 13/32” Flat

BOLT, 3/8 - 16 x 4 1/4 Carriage, Short Neck Gr 5
PIVOT, Front Axle
BEARING, 30mm x 62mm —

WELDMENT, Front Axle ——
NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex

WASHER, 13/32” Flat —

SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8” ﬁ&
Hex Fig Self-Tapping

CAP, Caster Shaft
RING, 1 3/16” External Retaining —
WASHER, 1 1/4” 1.D. x 1 7/8” Q.D. Flat
BEARING, 30mm x 62mm

~NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex

ASSEMBLY, Caster Wheel
(See Pgs. 6.3 & 6.4)

BOLT, 3/8 - 16 x 4 Carriage
Short Neck Gr 5

FIGURE 6.1

6.1 CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE

Components of the Caster Wheel/Front Axle Assem-

bly are shown in Figure 6.1 above.

A. REMOVAL: CASTER WHEEL/AXLE ASSEMBLY
1. Raise and support front of unit.
2. Remove 5/16 - 18 x 5/8”" Hex FIg Screw from

Pivot end.

3. Remove Caster Shaft Cap. Referto Figure 6.1.

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) 6.2

4. Remove 1-3/16 External Retaining Ring.

5. Remove two (2) 1-1/4" 1.D. x 1-7/8” O.D. Flat
Washers.

6. Using an assistant, remove the Assembiy by
pulling it forward and off the Front Axle Pivot.
(See CAUTION on Page 6.3!)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

A

CAUTION &
When the Caster Wheel/Axle Assembly
is free of the Pivot, it will tend to roll over.
Be careful when removing!

7. Reverse above steps to install Caster Wheel/
Axle Assembly.

B. REPLACEMENT OF AXLE PIVOT BEARINGS
Before attempting to remove/replace Axle Pivot
Bearings, either remove both Caster Wheel Assem-
blies (or) secure the Front Axle Weldment - with
Casters attached - in a vise to prevent movement
while servicing.

1. Remove existing Bearings by driving them to the
outside with a Drift Pin. (The Bearing bosses
have a machined seating surface. Bearings
cannot be removed by driving them inward).
Refer to Figure 6.1.

2. Inspect insides of both Bearing boss surfaces
for any dirt or damage. Use emery cloth to elim-
inate any burrs. Clean insides thoroughly with
an approved solvent, wipe dry, then lubricate
lightly with GP grease.

3. Press new Bearings (Part No. 3-5602) into boss-
es until they bottom-out.

4. Lubricate Pivot Shaft and reinstall Axle Assem-
bly.

C. REPLACEMENT OF FRONT AXLE PIVOT

1. Remove Caster Wheel/Axle Assembly (refer to
A., Steps 1 thru 6).

2. Remove the four (4) 3/8 - 16 Hex Nuts, 13/32"
Flat Washers and 3/8 - 16 x 4" Carriage Bolts
from the Axle Pivot and Power Unit Frame. Re-
fer to Figure 6.1.

NOTE
When removing the Nuts, Washers and Carriage
Bolts from the Front Axle Pivot, the Spacer Tubes
may remain in place. This is O.K. - their removal
is not necessary in order to replace the Axle
Pivot. Refer to Figure 6.1.

3. Install new/repaired Front Axle Pivot to lower
Frame by installing the two (2) Top Carriage Bolts
first. (If the Spacer Tubes did fall out during dis-
assembly, install the Lower Tubes, Bolts, Wash-
ers and Nuts first. This makes the Upper Tubes
easier to install).

4. Reinstall Caster Wheel/Axle Assembly.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

6.3

6.2 CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY
Components of the Caster Wheel Assembly are shown
in Figure 6.2.

SCREW.
! 5/16 - 18 x 5/8” Hex

CAP, Caster Shaft —.@ Fig Self-Tapping

RING, 1-3/16” External ——-@

Retaining

BEARING, 30mm x 62mm @

WASHER, 1-1/4” Flat

SUPPORT, Caster

YOKE, Caster
NUT, 1/2-13

SLEEVE,
Axle

BEARING,
Wheel

ASSEMBLY, Tire & Rim
(Includes Lube Fitting,
Bearings & Air Valve)

BEARING,
Wheel
VALVE, Air

FIGURE 6.2
A. REPLACEMENT OF CASTER SUPPORT

BEARINGS

1. Raise and support Front Axle.

2. Remove 5/16 - 18 x 5/8” Hex Fig Screw.

3. Remove Caster Shaft Cap.

4. While supporting Wheel Assembly from under-
neath, remove the 1-3/16” External Retaining
Ring from top of Caster Yoke.

Remove 1-1/4” Flat Washer.
6. Lower the assembled Caster Yoke and Wheel
out of the Caster Support.

o

{Continued on following page)
SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

7. Drive old Bearings out with a Drift Pin. 4. Clean, inspect and perform any required main-
8. Inspect Bearing surfaces in Caster Support. Re- tenance on Bearing surfaces of Wheel.
move any burrs or nicks with emery cloth. Clean 5. Lightly grease, then install new Bearings.
insides thoroughly with an approved solvent, 6. Reinstall Axle Sleeve.
then wipe dry. Lubricate lightly with GP grease. 7. Reinstall Caster Wheel to Yoke.
9. Lightly grease new Bearings, then press into 8. Lubricate Caster Wheel with Kendall NLGI
Caster Support until they bottom-out. No. 2 Lithium Grease or equivalent.
10. Reinstall Caster Wheel in reverse order of re- 9. Check tire pressure - it should be 12 psi.
moval.
C. REPLACEMENT OF OTHER COMPONENTS
B. REPLACEMENT OF CASTER WHEEL ltems such as the Tire & Rim Assembly, Caster
BEARINGS Yoke, Spacer Tubes and Retaining Hardware may
1. Remove 1/2 - 13 x 7-1/4" Screw and 1/2 - 13 be replaced with new parts during any reassembly
Nyloc Nut from Caster Wheel. Refer to Figure sequence. Consult the Parts Manual for replace-
6.2. ment numbers. Refer to Figure 6.2.

2. Remove Caster Wheel.
3. Remove Axle Sleeve and Wheel Bearings.

6.3 SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES
Shown below in Figure 6.3 are the Seat Assembly Components for all models of the Mid Mount Z-Rider except Model
MZM2200K. (They are shown in Figure 6.4 on Page 6.5).

RIVET, 3/16” Pan Hd
— COVER, Cup Holder

SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4”
Phillips

SCREW, #8 x 1/2" ——
Set

CUSHION, Back -
PAN, Complete \ |
ARM PAD, Grey /

N
N

CHANNEL,

Armrest

SCREW, 5/16-18x 1" 0
Slotted Pan Hd ‘¥

|
BRACKET,
Armrest R.H.

NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Flg
LK, Gr5
SPACER, Bell

SCREW, 5116 -18 x 2"
Hex Hd Cap, Gr 5

',

ARM PAD,

Grey - SPACER, Cup Holder

HOLDER, Cup

BRACKET, Armrest,
Cup Holder

SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4”
Phillips

NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Hd
Ctrik, Gr 5

WASHER, ,406 1.D. Poly

,/EK — BRACKET, Armrest L.H.

— NUT, 1/2 - 13 Hex Hd
Ctrik, Gr 5

WASHER, .406 L.D. Poly

SCREW, 1/2-13 x 1”

=) Hex Hd Cap, Gr 5

CUSHION, Seat

ADJUSTER (With Lock) — SPACER, Bell
§ — ADJUSTER (Without Lock)
BOLT, 5/16- 18 x 1 WASHER, 5/16 Flat
Short Neck Carriage, Gr 5 GUARD. Stud
FIGURE 6.3
MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 6.4 SERVICE - MIiD MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

SEAT ASSEMBLY - Model MZM2200K ONLY!

SEAT, Milco High Back ARMREST

“

ARMREST

BRACKET, Armrest

BRACKET, Armrest

\— SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8”

Hex Wshr Self-Tapping

:L LATCH, Seat Support
e N

BOLT, 5/16 - 18 Shoulder
W/Nylon Patch

— SPRING, Extension

SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8”
Hex Wshr Self-Tapping

ASSEMBLY,

Seat Support |
(See Figure 6.5 4 Jr—— SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/4”

for Components Hex Wshr Self-Tapping

Breakdown) ! .
Cb CD————— CLIP, Seat Cushion
% %—— COVER, Spring (Rubber)
FIGURE 6.4
A. REMOVING SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT B. SEPARATING SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT
ASSEMBLIES (Assemblies do not have to be removed from Unit
1. Tilt Seat Assembly forward, then disconnect Wir- in order to separate them).
ing Harness from Switch. See Figure 6.6 on 1. Disconnect Wiring Harness from Switch. Refer
Page 6.7. to Figure 6.6 on Page 6.7.
2. Remove 5/16 - 18 Flanged Lock Nut and Wiring 2. Remove Flanged Lock Nut and Wiring Harness
Harness Clamp. Clamp.
3. Remove Hairpin from Seat Pivot Rod, then re- 3. Remove the two (2) front 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc
move Rod. Nuts first.
4. Remove the assembled Seat and Seat Support 4. Next, while holding Seat Assembly, remove the
from Unit (refer to Figures 6.3, 6.4 & 6.5). two {2) 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc Nuts from the rear
of the Support Plate.
(Continued on Page 6.7).
MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) 6.5 SERVICE - MID MOUNT 2Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

PLATE, »
Seat Support\ ~

NUT, 5/16 - fl

Hex Nyioc

BRACKET, Upper Seat
Support Hinge

(Not used on Model
ZMT2500KH)

BRACKET, Seat Support
{Not used on Model
ZMT2500KH)

PLATE, Seat Support
{Model ZMT2500KH Only)

ADJUSTER (With Lock)
Refer to Figure 6.3, Page 6.4 g' SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4”

SEAT SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES

Carriage, Gr 5

~

N

Hex Nyloc

NUT, 5/16 - 18
Hex Nyloc

ROD, 5116 x 13” Lg.

| 1( SPACER,
! / 311D.x

l—— HAIRPIN, 3/32 x 1-1/2 1-3/8” Lg.
SPRING,

: .106 Wire Dia.
.68 L.D. x 1-1/2"

SWITCH, Seat

— BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4”

! Carriage, Gr 5

&—— NUT, 5/16 -18
Nyloc

HOLDER,
Seat Switch

BUSHING,
Molded Seat,
1/21.D., 5/8” O.D.
WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 O.D, —
Flat

CAP, Vinyl

NUT, 5/16 - 18
Hex Nyloc

/| — NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Fig Lk

NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc

RETAINER, 5/16” Bolt

BRACKET, Seat Hinge
(Mode! ZMT2500KH Only)

&La— BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4” Carriage, Gr 5

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

FIGURE 6.5
SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

6.6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

DISCONNECT 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc Nuts NOTE
WIRING HARNESS A (REAR) Make sure not to mispiace the Spacers, Springs
FROM SWITCH ><] ‘ or Molded Seat Bushings when removing/install-
; o Q\ // ing the Seat Switch Holder.
o J~
\ \\'/ £ 5. Remove Seat Switch.
WA 6. Install new Seat Switch (Part No. 1-7590).
& \ p 7. Reinstall components in reverse order.
- \—
Z’;ﬁ,c , A A D. REPLACING COMPONENTS OF THE SEAT
(FRO a3 D // // & SEAT SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES
Figures 6.3, 6.4 & 6.5 show all components of the
b // Seat & Seat Support Assemblies. Replacement of
REMOVE 5,1'5 18 FLG any parts is a straightforward Removal/Installation
5 LOCK NUT// operation. Consult the Parts Manual for required
— REMOVE CLAMP part numbers.

6.4 CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS
A. FOOTREST ASSEMBLY REMOVAL/REPLACE-
MENT
Components of the Footrest Assembly are shown
in Figure 6.7 on Page 6.8.
1. Remove the Floor Pan by lifting it at the rear
and pulling it up and away from the Footrest

E:PAZ?(E; REMOVE Bracket.
. HAIRPIN & 2. Other Footrest components are attached to the
WASHER Frame with various fasteners and may be remov-
REMOVE SEAT PIVOT ROD AND ed and replaced as shown in Figure 6.7.
LIFT SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES 3. To remove and replace a worn or damaged Frict-
FROM UNIT ion Pad (Non-skid Foot Pad) proceed as follows:
FIGURE 6.6 a) Using a stiff putty knife, begin lifting the Pad
at one end.
NOTE b) If necessary, use a plastic squirt bottle, filled
Some Models wiil have a Nut & bolt on both sides with mineral spirits, to help loosen the adhe-
of the Seat Support Bracket, rather than a Seat sive between the Pad and Metal Bracket.
Pivot Rod. c) Continue to lift the Pad by working the putty
knife back and forth across the width of the
(Continued from Page 6.5, B. SEPARATING Pad. Use the mineral spirits as required.
SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT) d) Remove the worn Pad from the Footrest
5. Remove Seat Assembly from Seat Support. If Bracket and scrape off any residual adhesive.
Seat Pan requires replacement, it must be or- e) Use a shop cloth and alcohol to clean the re-
dered as Part No. 5-4117, SEAT ASSEMBLY. maining adhesive from the Pad mounting
See SNAPPER PARTS MANUAL No. 06110, area.
Pgs. 46 & 47. f) With its protective backing still in place, lay
the new Friction Pad in place on the cleaned
C. SEAT SWITCH REPLACEMENT surface.
(Seat Assembly must be separated from Seat Sup- g) Mark two (2) location points at the end of the
port before Switch can be replaced. See “B. SEP- Pad.
ARATING SEAT & SEAT SUPPORT"). h) Peel back the protective covering on the Pad
1. Remove Vinyl Caps from ends of screws. on one side only. Align the Pad ends with
2. Remove the two (2) 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc Nuts. the location marks and press down on the
3. Remove the two (2) 5/16 x 11/16” O.D. Flat Pad to secure in place.
Washers.
4. Remove Seat Switch Holder from Studs. Refer (Continued on following page)
to Figures 6.5 and 6.6.
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

6.7

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

j) Slowly pull out the protective backing while NOTE
pressing the Pad into place. As shown below in Figure 6.7, there are three (3)
k) Afterthe Pad has been applied, press it down different Floor Pans for the Mid Mount Z-Riders.
firmly with a flat, metal object. Consult the appropriate Parts Manual when order-
ing a replacement Floor Pan.

WELDMENT, Floor Pan

BRACKET, Floor Pan
Model ZMT2500KH Only!

Model ZM2200KV

BRACKET, Floor Pan
PAD, Floor Pan Trim

BRACKET, L.H.
Footrest

PAD, L.H.
Friction

< uscnsw, 5116 - 18
x 3/4 Hx Hd Cap

WASHER,
11/32 Flat Lock

BRACE, L.H.
Footrest

BRACKET, R.H. Footrest NUT, 5/16 - 18

Hex Nylon Insert
PAD, R.H. Front Friction

SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4”
Hex Self Tapping

BRACKET, Footrest

FIGURE 6.7

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 6.8 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Section Vi - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

(Continued from previous page - CHASSIS & BODY
COMPONENTS)

B. UPPER CHASSIS & SEAT LATCH ASSEMBLY
Other than the Drivetrain Screen Guard and per-
haps the Seat Support Latch, the components of
the Upper Chassis are not likely to require replace-
ment. See Figure 6.8 for component locations

—— SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4” Thumb (2) SPRING
GUARD, Drivetrain Screen . r— NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Nyloc
N
LATCH, Seat Support

N,

X»—— BOLT, 5/16- 18
Shoulder

WELDMENT, 1/4 - 20
x 53/64”

UPPER CHASSIS
(ZMT2500KH Only)

SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8”
Self Tapping

UPPER CHASSIS

PLATE, Trim (ZMT2500KH Only)

FIGURE 6.8
C. LOWER CHASSIS (FRAME)
The different models of the MID MOUNT Z-RIDER
will be equipped with one of the following three (3)

frames:
POWER UNIT
MODEL No. |[FRAME PART No.| REFERENCE
ZM2200K 4-2792
ZM2500K “ SNAPPER
ZM2500KH “ PARTS MANUAL
ZMT2500KH 5-8330 No. 06110
MZM2200KH 4-7029 Page 20
MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

6.9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

D. R.H. FENDER REMOVAL
(Fender Remains Assembled)
This removal is for access to the following items:

Park Brake Lock

Dampener Cylinders (2)

Ball Joint Link Assembilies
Deck Timing Rod (Lift System)
Auxiliary Fuel Tank

aRkwn =

Y
.

Disconnect the Battery. Remove NEGATIVE
(-) BLACK Cable first and POSITIVE 9+) RED
Cable last. Secure Cables away from the Bat-
tery. See Figure 6.9.

/REMOVE POSITIVE
¢(+) RED CABLE
~LAST

REMOVE

@
NS £
FIGURE 6.9
2. Remove the two (2) screws from the Control

Panel.

3. Lift up on outer side of Panel and disengage the
Fender Panel.

4. Lower Panel into opening. See Figure 6.10.

LOWER CONTROL PANEL
INTO OPENING

FIGURE 6.10
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

AN

CAUTION &

If Battery has not been disconnected,
Control Panel wires will be “HOT”.
AVOID GROUNDING!

. Remove Screws from Fender at locations shown

in Figure 6.11.

(REMOVE SCREWS AS

FIGURE 6.11

. Gently tap inward on Headlight Lens to free As-

sembly from Bezel.

. Push Headlight inside Fender. Lay Lens and

Bezel aside for later reassembly.

. Remove Fuel Cap (Models with Auxiliary Fuel

Tank).

WARNING!

Place a clean piece of cloth over
Filler Spout of Fuel Tank until Fender
has been removed, then replace

Fuel Cap.

10.

. Remove assembled Fender by lifting it up and

slightly forward.
Replace Fuel Cap.

(Continued of following page)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VI - CASTER WHEEL/FRONT AXLE, CHASSIS & BODY COMPONENTS

E. L.H. FENDER REMOVAL
(Fender Remains Assembled)
This removal is for access to the following items:

1. Left Main Fuel Tank.
2. Throttle Control Assembly.
3. Choke Controt Assembly.

A WARNING! A

Place a clean piece of cloth over
Filler Spout of Fuel Tank until
Fender has been removed, then
replace Fuel Cap.

1. Remove Handle. See Figure 6.12.

HANDLE

(REMOVE SCREWS FROM
HANDLE AND FENDER
AS SHOWN)

CONTROL
HANDLES
(Only one

shown)
. |

T e

CONTROL
CABLE

»——— CONTROL

FIGURE 6.12

2. Remove Screws from Fender at locations shown

above in Figure 6.12.

3. Gently tap inward on Headlight to free Assem-

bly from Bezel.
4. Push Headlight inside Fender. Lay Lens and
Bezel aside for later reassembly.

5. Disconnect Choke and Throttie Cables from En-

gine, OR remove Choke and Throttle Control
Assemblies per Steps 6 thru 8.

6. Remove the Handles from the Choke and Throt-

tle Controls.

7. Remove the four (4) Screws which secure the

Choke and Throttle Controls to the Fender.
. Lower Control Assemblies into Fender Well.
9. Remove Fuel Cap.

2]

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

10. Remove assembled Fender by lifting it up and slight-
ly forward.
11. Replace Fuel Cap.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 6.12 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Vil
DECK LIFT SYSTEM

CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE No
NOTES . . . . . e e 7.2
Introduction - . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e 7.3
Lubrication. . . . . . . e e e 7.3
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e 7.3
Adjustments . . . . . . ... 7.3
Parts Drawing . . . . . . o v o ot e e 7.4
Parts List . . . . . . . e e e 7.5
NOTES . . . . e e e 7.6
MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) 71 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 72 SERVICE - MID MOUNT 2Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - DECK LIFT SYSTEM

INTRODUCTION

The SNAPPER MID MOUNT Z-RIDER features a near-
vertical mounted Mower Deck. Since the Deck hangs ver-
tically, the Deck Lift System needs only a short range of
motion to accomplish its design purpose of adjusting the
mowers cutting height.

As a result, the Deck Lift System is very rugged and not
subject to damage. It requires only periodic adjustment
and maintenance. The following information in this sec-
tion will cover the lubrication, maintenance and adjustments
for the Deck Lift System. Also included are procedures for
the removal and replacement of any damaged components.

7.1 LUBRICATION
A. When servicing, clean, then lubricate all Pivot points
and sliding surfaces with a light coat of GP grease.
See Figure 7.1 for an example.

B. Forthose bearing surfaces that cannot be greased,
lubricate with 30 wt. oil.

C. Spray all Clevis Pin connections and both Assist
Lift Springs with a rust inhibitor. See Figure 7.2.

7.2 MAINTENANCE
A. Check all connections for wear or looseness.
B. Check for any loose or broken parts.
C. Check level of Deck (if leveling is required, refer to
Section VHI, Mower Deck Assemblies).

7.3 ADJUSTMENTS
Adjustments to the Deck Lift System are primarily those
made when adjusting Mower Deck level and cutting
height. Refer to Section VIli, Mower Deck Assemblies,
for this information.

LUBRICATE QUADRANT

LUBRICATE ALL
PIVOT POINTS AND
SLIDING SURFACES

FIGURE 7.1

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

7.3

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VII - DECK LIFT SYSTEM

FIGURE 7.2

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 4 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Section VIl - DECK LIFT SYSTEM

ITEM

1A
11B
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

PART NO.

1-4354
1-5020
3-4453
4-3801
4-3803
4-3819
7-2422
4-3823
4-3827
5-8741
4-6404
5-8225
7-3196
7-3197
4-4859
4-6412
4-4860
7-2225
4-4870
1-5019
5-4543

4-4857
9-0820
9-1194
9-1296
9-1298
9-1299
9-1514
9-1587
9-1612
9-1640
9-1714
9-1809
9-1894
4-4833
1-9363
1-4361
1-4432
4-3833
1-4437
4-4858
9-1847
9-2017
9-0559
9-1508

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00)

DESCRIPTION

WASHER, 29/32" 1.D. x 1-1/4" O.D.

RING, 7/8" External Retaining

WASHER, 25/32" - 1-1/2" (2)

BRACKET, Deck Height Quadrant

BRACKET, Deck Support (4)

PLATE, Rear Link (4.95" Long) (2) (ZM Series 0 Models Only)
PLATE, Rear Link (4.33” Long) (2) (ZMT, MZM & ZM Series1 Models)
LINK, Lift Handle

LIFT, Front Deck(ZM Series 0 Models Only)

LIFT, Front Deck (ZMT, MZM & ZM Series 1 Models)
WELDMENT, Shaft Deck Lift (ZM Series 0 Models Only)
WELDMENT, Shaft Deck Lift (ZMT, MZM & ZM Series 1 Models Only)
PLATE, Front Link (5.45" Long) (2) (ZM and ZMT Models Only)
PLATE, Front Link (5.20" Long) (2) (MZM Modei Only)

SWIVEL, Spring Anchor (ZM Models Only) (2)

BRACKET, Spring Adjustment (2) (ZMT, MZM & ZM Series 1 Models)
EYEBOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 3" (2)

SPRING, Extension Lift Assist (2)

PLATE, Shim (6)

PLUG, Rod

PLATE, Pivot (Includes 4-3804 Weldment, 1-3864 Lube Fitting and
two 1-8289 Sleeve Bearings)

ROD, Timing

NUT, 3/4 - 16 Hex Jam Lock (2)

WASHER, 17/32" x 1-1/2°

WASHER, 11/32" x 11/16” (8)

NUT, 5/16 - 18 Hex Nylon Insert (8)

NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex (7)

WASHER, 13/32" x 13/16” (2)

WASHER, 17/32" x 1-1/16" (8)

BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/2" Carriage Grade 5 (4)

BOLT, 3/8 - 16 x 1" Carriage (5)

BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/2” Carriage Grade (4)

PIN, 1/8" x 1-1/4” Cotter (3)

NUT, 1/2 - 13 Hex Center Lock Grade 5 (3)

ROD, Lift Lever

GRIP, Lift Lever Handle

CAP, Lift Rod

SPRING

LEVER, Deck Lift

PIN, 1/4” x 2-1/4” Groove

SWIVEL, Timing Rod

PIN, 1/8 x 1/2” Hair (4)

BOLT, 1/2 - 20 Shoulder (ZMT & ZM Series 1 Models) (4)

NUT, 1/2 - 20 Hex Jam (ZMT & ZM Series 1 Models) (2)

BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4” Short Neck Carriage, Grade 5 (ZMT & ZM
Series 1 Models) (6)

75 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 76 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section Vil

52” & 61” MOWER DECK

ASSEMBLIES

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CONTENTS

ITEM PAGE No.
Introduction . . . . . . . . .. e e e 8.2
Problem-Blade(s) NotCutting . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ..... 8.2-85
SFuse Check. . . . v v v v i e e 8.2
*PTOSwWitchTest . . . . . . o o o e e e e 8.2

® Deck Drive Belts (Adjustment) . . . . .. ... .... ... .. ...... 8.2-83
®Deck Drive Belts (Replacement . . . . . . .. ........ .. ... . ..., 8.3
sPartNo.s-DeckDriveBelts , . . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... 8.3
eMowerDriveBelt . . . ... ................. [ 8.3
ePartNos-MowerDriveBelt . . . . . . . . . . ... oL 8.3
*ElectricClutchTest . . . . . . . . . . o i e 8.4
sGearboxX . . . . .. e e 8.4

® Gearbox SealReplacement. . . . . . .. ... .. o oo L 8.4
*Part No.s- Right AngleGearboxes . . . . . . . ... .............. 8.4

e Gearbox Lubrication . . . . . . . ... e 8.4-85
Problem - Cutting Grass Improperly . . . . . . . . . ... .. oL 8.5-8.7
* Mower Deck Adjustment (Levelness) Side to Side & Frontto Rear. . . . 8.5-8.7
eSidetoSidelevel . . . . . .. .. 8.5-8.6
sFronttoRearlevel. . . . . . . . i e 8.6
Cutting HeightAdjustments . . . . .. ... ... ... . .. ... .. ... 8.7
Deck Removal . . . . . . . o e e e 8.7-8.8
Deck Components Repair (52" & 61" Decks) - - . . . . . . ... .o oo 8.8
® Part No.s - Deck Model - Description . . . .. . ................. 8.8
Problem - Excessive BeltWear . . . . . . . . . . . ... ..o 8.8-8.9
¢ [dler Pulley (Spring-Loaded) - . - . . . .« .. oo 8.8-8.9
sidlerPulley (Front) . . . . . . . . . .. o e 8.9
Gauge Wheel Replacement . . . . . . . ... .. oo 0oL 8.10
Part No.s - Front/Rear GaugeWheels . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... . 8.10
Front Baffle (52" & 61" Decks). . . . . . . . . . . . 8.10
elipBaffle. . . . ... . e 8.10
eDustBaffle. . . ... . ... ... e 8.10
Deck Weldment Repair (52" & 61" Decks) . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. 8.10 - 8.11
*WeidingDecks . . . . . . ... . .. ... 8.10 - 8.11

® StraighteningBentDecks . . . . . . . . . . . L oo 8.11
Parts Drawing - 52" & 61" Mower Deck, ldlers & Rollers . . . . . . ... ... .. 8.12
PartsList . . . . . . . . . 8.13
Notes . . . . . . e 8.14

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 8.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

INTRODUCTION

This Section will begin by repeating that portion of TROU-
BLESHOOTING (Sect. ll, Pg. 2.3) which deals with mow-
ing problems. In doing so, it will elaborate on the “correc-
tive action” measures taken to solve those problems by
giving step-by-step instructions for the adjustment, disas-
sembly, repair or replacement of those components caus-
ing the problems.

8.1 PROBLEM - BLLADE(S) NOT CUTTING
Move unit to a level, well-ventilated area.
Check the obvious first!
Check Blades. Visually inspect the Deck Drive Belts
and Mower Drive Belt for any sign of wear or other
damage. Also, check the Power Transfer Shatft for
damage and proper connection.

With Engine “OFF” and Spark Plug Wires discon-
nected, have an assistant to disengage the spring-
loaded Deck Ildler Pulley while you turn each Spindle
Pulley by hand. Blades should turn freely as you turn
the individual pulleys. If not, there is a problem within
the Cutter Housing Assembly. (Refer to Sect. IX, CUT-
TER HOUSING/BLADE ASSEMBLY).

After having made the visual check and finding no
apparent problems, release the Deck Idler Pulley, at-
tach the Spark Plug Wires, set the Park Brake and
start the Engine.

After Engine has warmed-up, pull the Blade Switch
Knob out into the “ON” position to engage mower
blades. If mower blades DO ENGAGE, proceed to
Step 8.2 PROBLEM - CUTTING GRASS IMPROP-
ERLY.

If Mower Blades DO NOT ENGAGE, continue as fol-
lows, one-step-at-a-time, until problem is solved.

A. FUSE CHECK
1. Turn Engine “OFF".
2. Remove screws from Control Panel, located on
top of R.H. Fender.
3. Lift Control Panel upward to expose Fuse Panel
underneath.

CAUTION /N

Avoid accidental grounding of wires!
Without the Battery being disconnected,

the Wiring System will be *HOT"!

4. Check the 7.5 Amp PTO Fuse. Replace as re-
quired. See Figure 8.1.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/60)

8.2

CONTROL PANEL

CHECK PTO
FUSE (7.5A)

/
/ /
e 7
4 < /%
5

DECAL, FUSE

FIGURE 8.1
B. PTO SWITCH TEST
(See Section |l - ELECTRICAL)

C. DECK DRIVE BELTS (ADJUSTMENT)
If the Deck Drive Belts are slipping, adjust Belt ten-
sion as foilows:
1. Using a suitable pry bar, disengage the Torsion
Spring from the Ildler Arm Weldment. See Fig-
ure 8.2.

CLUTCH
IDLER

TORSION Xt
SPRING .\
AN

LOW SLOT —

(LEAST TENSION) HIGH SLOT
MIDDLE SLOT (MOST TENSION)
(MEDIUM TENSION)

DRIVE BELTS

SHOWN REMOVED

FIGURE 8.2
(Continued on Following Page)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

2. Remove lower end of Torsion Spring from its slot
location and place in a higher siot to increase

belt tension ( a lower slot will decrease belt ten--

sion).
3. Reattach Torsion Spring to Idler Arm Weldment.
Refer to Figure 8.2.

D. DECK DRIVE BELTS (REPLACEMENT)
If the Deck Drive Belts which drive the Power Trans-
fer Shaft require replacement, proceed as follows:
1. Disconnect Wiring Pigtail between Clutch and
Main Wiring Harness. See Figure 8.3.

ELECTRIC
CLUTCH
DISCONNECT
CLUTCH PIGTAIL
FROM MAIN ——DECK
HARNESS DRIVE
)  BELTS
=
.\
(o] A\ 1S )" i
i
- !J ,IJ
3 =
-~ NOTE
PIGTAIL WIRE
IS LOCATED IN
50 REAR OF IDLER
.\ ON SOME MODELS
CLUTCH @) } v
PIGTAIL 2\ - DECK
. 4
CLUTCH IDLER —= DRIVE
»" PULLEY
FIGURE 8.3
NOTE
Scme models of the MZM do not require dis-
connection of Wiring Harness for Belt
removal/replacement.

2. Depress Clutch Idler and remove both Deck
Drive Belts.

3. Replace with new Belts and reconnect Pigtail to
Wiring Harness.

E. PART No.s - DECK DRIVE BELTS
3-5543 Belt, Deck Drive (HA 36.5 Effective Lgth.)
7-2293 Belt, Deck Drive (AX 38.5 Effective Lgth. -
Model ZMT2500KH Only)

F. MOWER DRIVE BELT
Replace Mower Drive Belt as follows:
1. Lower Deck to lowest setting.
2. Remove Floor Pan to gain access to Mower Belt.

See Figure 8.4.
MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

8.3

i~ 5 DECKLIFT LEVER
V SHOWN IN HIGH
CUTTING POSITION -
MOVE TO LOWEST
~—___ POSITION

~—

REMOVE FLOOR
PAN. / "

FIGURE 8.4

Remove old Belt.

Route new Beit around Blade Pulleys and Idler
Puiley in the same position as old Belt was re-
moved. It may be necessary to use a pry barto
pull Idler Pulley back to install Belt. See Figure
8.5.

5. Reinstall Spindle Covers and Floor Pan.

bl o

IDLER PULLEY

FRONT OF DECK

BELT
ROUTING

FIGURE 8.5

G. PART No.s MOWER DRIVE BELT
4-2776 BELT, 52" HB (122"
3-5542 BELT, 61" HB (134 1/27)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

H. ELECTRIC CLUTCH TEST
(See Section lll , ELECTRICAL)

J. GEARBOX

Check Right Angle Gearbox for damage as follows:

1. Check for any severe oil leaks around PTO In-
put Shaft and Deck Beit Drive Shaft (See “IM-
PORTANT NQTE").

2. If leaks are found, they are probably due to a
ruptured oil seal.

3. Replace ruptured seal(s) per Step K., “GEAR
BOX SEAL REPLACEMENT”.

K. GEARBOX SEAL REPLACEMENT
Earlier Models of the ZM5200M & ZM6100M Mower
Units used a different casting for the Right Angle
Gearbox Housing than the later models which were
introduced in 1999. Both Housings are interchange-
able.

IMPORTANT NOTE!
Customers and Operators should be advised that
when cutting long grasses (fescue, etc.), they
should frequently stop the Unit and clean any
debris away from the Power Transfer Shaft and
the Right Angle Gearbox Input Shaft. Failure to
do so could result in excessive oil leakage due
to the oil seal being knocked loose from the
Gearbox.

1. PART No.s RIGHT ANGLE GEARBOXES
5-8342 Right Angle Gearbox ('99)

2. Remove Gearbox from Mower Deck.

3. Remove Deck Drive Pulley and Spacer.

4. Remove damaged seal(s) and replace as
ilustrated in Figure 8.6.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

OIL SEAL (TOP) — ~ BOLT (4X)

Peerless Part No. 1/4 -20 x 7/8”

788031

RETAINER

CAP (ASS'Y. -

INCLUDES SEAL

& (4) BOLTS) DECK BELT
DRIVESHAFT

RIGHT
PTO — ANGLE
SHAFT GEARBOX

SNAPPER
PART No.
5-8342

OIL SEAL (SIDE)
Peeriess Part No.
788082

SHIM, Gearbox

SEAL REPLACEMENT PROCEDURE
SAME FOR BOTH SHAFTS

FIGURE 8.6

5. If Gearbox requires additional oil, see “L. GEAR-
BOX LUBRICATION",

L. GEARBOX LUBRICATION

(Gearbox must be removed from Mower Deck for

lubrication).

1. Place Gearbox upside-down from its normally-
installed position with the Fianges resting on
blocks.

2. Remove the four (4) #10 - 24 x 1/2" Screws and
the Cover. See Figure 8.7.

NOTE
At this point, the Gearbox may be thoroughly
inspected for internal wear or damage. To do so,
turn Gearbox back over (onto a container) and
allow any oil to drain completely. inspect and
make any repairs. Place Gearbox back onto
the blocks.

3. Inspect Gasket. Replace as required.
4. Use 80W90 GEAR OIL (6 0z.) to bring a drained
Gearbox to proper “FULL” level.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIII - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

REMOVE
COVER

REMOVE FOUR (4) ,
#10 - 24 x 1/2” ./
SCREWS >

GASKET

REST GEARBOX
FLANGES ON
BLOCKS TO
CLEAR SHAFT

FIGURE 8.7

5. Attach Cover, turn Gearbox over to its operating
position and check for any leakage.

8.2 PROBLEM - CUTTING GRASS IMPROPERLY
As previously stated earlier in this section, you shouid
“Check the obvious first”! In this case, visually inspect
the tires for obvious pressure differences. Check the
number of spacers above and below each Cutter Spin-
dle to see if each corresponds with the selected cut-
ting height.

Start Engine and allow it to warm. Move Throttle Con-
trol to “FAST” position and ascertain if there are any
engine problems (engine skip; misfire; choking down;
etc.) which could cause improper cutting. Measure
side to side level of deck and also, front to rear pitch.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

A. MOWER DECK ADJUSTMENT (LEVELNESS)
SIDE to SIDE and FRONT to REAR
Before making deck leveling adjustments, check
tires and add or release air as needed to bring pres-
sure to 12 psiin drive tires. Pressure in Front Caster
Wheels should be 25 psi.

If tires are properly inflated and mowing is still un-
even, adjust deck levelness as follows:

1. SIDE to SIDE LEVEL

a) Place machine on level surface.

b) Check Blade Tips by rotating blades until tips
are pointing to the sides of the deck. Check
measurement of Qutside Blade Tips to the
ground on both blades. Measurement of
each should be within 1/8” of each other. If
measurement of blade tips are not within
1/8”, adjustment should be made to the “High”
side of deck to lower it within the correct
measurement.

c) Move Deck Lift Lever and set Mower Deck to
highest cutting position.

d) Place a wooden block under front and rear
edge of mower deck.

e) Lower Deck Lift Lever until Mower Deck rests
on wooden blocks.

f) Loosen hardware securing the Front and
Rear Deck Support Brackets on “High” side
of deck. See Figure 8.8 on Page 8.6.

g) Located above each Support Bracket, on top
of the Frame, are three (3) Shim Plates. Re-
fer to Figure 8.8.

h) Remove one (1) Shim Plate from above each
of the “High” side Front and Rear Support
Brackets.

j) Position the Shim Plates between the under-
side of the Frame and each Support Bracket
on the “High” side. (Refer to INSET in Fig-
ure 8.8).

k) This procedure will lower the “High” side of
the deck.

1) Retighten Support Bracket hardware to 20
to 30 fi. Ibs. (28 to 41 Nem).

m)Move Deck Lift Lever and set Mower Deck to
highest cutting position. Recheck side to side
Blade Tip dimensions. If both Blade Tips are
within 1/8” of each other, then levelness is
correct. If Blade Tips are still unlevel, repeat
Steps c) through j) and add another Shim
Plate until Deck is tevel.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIII - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

FRONT DECK SUPPORTS . BLADE WITH TIPS
POWER POINTING FRONT

UNIT AND REAR
FRAME L L

‘---—y—r j
A i |

f —=r

X - 1/4” to 3/8” (REAR) X (FRONT)
y

(GROUND LEVEL)
“X” REPRESENTS MEASUREMENT FROM
BLADE TO GROUND LEVEL

FIGURE 8.9

c) If measurement of Blade Tips are not within

the above mentioned measurement, adjust-
l ment should be made.

\! > FRONT DECK d) Move Deck _Lift Levg'r and set Mower Deck to

SHIM 3 SUPPORT highest cutting position.

PLATES BRACKET e) Place a wooden block under front and rear
edge of Mower Deck.

f) Lower Deck Lift Lever until Mower Deck rests
on wooden blocks.

REAR DECK SUPPORTS NOTE

The Timing Rod connects the Front and Rear Lift

Arms and maintains the Deck in the same attitude

through all heights of cut. See Figure 8.10. Adjust

Deck by loosening and rotating the Timing Rod

Adjusting Nuts as follows:

1. TO LOWER REAR OF DECK - Rotate both
Adjusting Nuts “Forward”.

2. TO RAISE REAR OF DECK - Rotate both
Adjusting Nuts “Rearward”.

Aifter adjustment, tighten both Nuts securely.

ROTATE NUTS THIS ROTATE NUTS THIS DIRECTION
DIRECTION TO RAISE  TO LOWER REAR OF

REAR DECK LIFT REAR OF MOWER DECK MOWER DECK

SHAFT (FORWARD

REAR DECK SUPPORT

BRACKET > -
R
(REARWARD) \\\\"'. o TIMING ROD
> 2

POWER UNIT FRAME

FIGURE 8.8 AN Q
— /) 2
2. FRONT to REAR LEVEL = [/ 7
a) Place machine on level surface. |'/
b) Check Blade Tips by rotating outside blades ‘ T 7
until tips are pointing to front and rear of deck. ADJUSTING — - &
Check measurement of Blade Tips to ground NUTS /’
on both Blades. Front to rear measurement @
should be 1/4” to 3/8" higher in the rear. See :\
Figure 8.9. REAR LIFT ARM
{ POWER UNIT FRAME
FIGURE 8.10
MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 8.6 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-BIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

g) Raise Deck to highest cutting position. Check
Blade measurements. If Blade Tips are not
within correct measurement range, repeat
Step a) thru f) (Including “NOTE") until Deck
is level.

COMMENT
Step g) above, concludes the adjustment instruct-
ions given for the “Corrective Action” measures
found in “TROUBLESHOOTING" (Section li, Pg.
2.3). Refer to the INTRODUCTION at the begin-
ning of this section for reference.

8.3 CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS

The term “Cutting Height” should be determined from

the lowest possible settings of the Blades and Deck.

In other words, with the Deck Lift Lever set in the low-

est cutting position (all the way forward) and with all

the Blade Spacers, located beneath the Spindle Hous-
ing (on top of Blade), the position of the Blade(s) at
this point will be the lowest possible cutting height.

This is generally considered to be a one inch (1")

height of cut. (The highest cutting height at this ad-

justment point is five inches (587).

1. The above cutting range (1" to 5"} is the factory
setting.

2. Should the customer require a different cutting
range, refer to Section VII, Deck Lift System, and
Section IX, Cutter Assemblies, for adjustment pro-
cedures.

8.4 DECK REMOVAL

A WARNING A

Before attempting any adjustments, mainte-
nance, service, or repairs, stop Engine and
Blade. Always remove Key from ignition
switch, remove Spark Plug Wire(s) and secure
Wire(s) away from Spark Plug(s).

IMPORTANT: Mower Deck is extremely heavy. Be very
careful when removing Deck from Power Unit.

Move Power Unit/Mower Deck to the area where Mower
Deck is to be disconnected. Turn Engine “OFF” and re-

move Key from Switch. Remove Spark Plug Wire(s) and
secure away from Spark Plug(s). Engage Parking Brake.

A. Move Deck Lift Lever and set Mower Deck to high-
est culting position. See Figure 8.11.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

4

— PULL DECK LIFT
LEVER ALL WAY
BACK TO HIGHEST
CUTTING POSITION.
PLACE WOODEN
BLOCKS UNDER
FRONT AND REAR
OF DECK. I

LOWEST CUTTING
POSITION (LEVER /
ALL WAY FORWARD)

FIGURE 8.11

B. Place a wooden block under the front and rear edge
of Mower Deck.

C. Move Deck Lift Lever and set Mower Deck to a lower
cutting position until Deck rests on wooden blocks.
Refer to Figure 8.11.

D. Remove Cotter Pins and Washers from both Link
Plates on sides of Front Lift Arm. See Figure 8.12.

LIFT BRACKET (DECK)

REMOVE COTTER PINS
AND WASHERS FROM

BOTH FRONT LIFT ARM
FRONT LIFT | LINK PLATES (R.H. LINK
ARM PLATE SHOWN ABOVE)

FIGURE 8.12
SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

E. Remove Cotter Pins and Washers from Link Plates

on Rear Lift Arm. See Figure 8.13.
COTTER PIN REAR LIFT ARM < 1
WASHER ‘ TRANSFER N ——
. SHAFT == =2
==
=
PULL LOCK
COLLAR BACK &
SLIDE
TRANSFER
SHAFT AWAY
FROM TAKE OFF
SHAFT "
l TAKE ———
' OFF
SHAFT
' PIN (i
.
FIGURE 8.13
F. Disconnect Puil Bar from Front Axle by removing
Clevis Pins and Cotter Pins. See Figure 8.14. FIGURE 8.15

H. Remove wooden blocks from underneath Deck and

/ FRONT AXLE roll/slide Deck from underneath Power Unit.

COTTER 8.5 DECK COMPONENTS REPAIR (52” & 61” DECKS)
PIN The 52” & 61" Decks found on the SNAPPER MID
MOUNT Z-RIDERS have interchangeable components
with the following exceptions (see Chart below):

| PART No.s DECK MODEL DESCRIPTION
l/ 4-4784 ZM5200M DECK, 52"
J 4-3847 ZM6100M__ DECK. 61”
4-2976 ZM5200M  PIVOT, Idler, 52" Deck
WASHERS 4-1205 ZM6100M _ PIVOT. Idler, 61" Deck
ULL BAR CLEVIS PIN 4-2776 ZM5200M BELT, 52" HB (122"
p A 3-5542 ZM6100M _ BELT, 61" HB (134 1/27)
FIGURE 8.
GURE 8.14 SoTE
G. Pulliock Collar back and slide Power Transfer Shaft The geometry of the Belting arrangement found on

the 52” & 61" Decks is such that the Mower Belt
maintains 80 Ibs. detent pressure at all times.
Improper lubrication, neglect of apparent problems
IMPORTANT and constant abuse will result in the Mower Deck
being sent to your repair shop with one or more

of the following problems:

away from Power Take Off Shaft (located on Power
Unit below Hydro Pumps). See Figure 8.15.

Mower Deck is extremely heavy. Be very careful
when removing Deck from Power Unit.

A. PROBLEM - EXCESSIVE BELT WEAR

1. Remove Mower Belt.

2. Check Idler Pulley for correct operation:
a) Does it spin freely when turned by hand?
b) Does it “wobble” when turned?
c) Is it difficult to turn?

3. Ifthe Idler Pulley spins freely, itis O.K. If it wob-
bles, or is difficult to turn, it must be replaced.
See Figure 8.16.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 8.8 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 2"

IDLER PULLEY
Part No. 3-5789
(REPLACE)

WASHER, 7/16” FLAT

IDLER ARM

NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex —_'é

'

FIGURE 8.16

4. Check Idler Arm to make certain that it pivots
easily.

5. Ifit does not, lubricate Pivot area through grease
fitting, located at rear of Idler Arm. See Figure

8.17.

DECK DRIVE
PULLEY

IDLER ARM \
GREASE FITTING
AT REAR

PULLEY

FIGURE 8.17

6. If the Idler Arm is still difficult to pivot, remove it
from the Pivot and check the Bushings and Pivot
Shaft for damage. See Figure 8.18. Replace
parts as required.

NOTE
The Idler Arm may “Freeze-Up” on the

Pivot Shaft due to lack of lubrication.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

8.9

RING, 1” External
Retaining

WASHER,

11/32” Flar\@
BUSHING,
Caster
Part No.

2-3556
(REPLACE)

IDLER ARM

BUSHING
(REPLACE)

FIGURE 8.18

NOTE
See PARTS DRAWING & PARTS LIST on Pages
8.12 & 8.13 for further reference.

7. Check the front Idler Pulley for “free-turning” also.
Replace parts as required. See Figure 8.19.

E — IDLER PULLEY,
Part No.

3-5789

(REPLACE)

STAND, Fixed Idler

FIGURE 8.19

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

8. Check the Cutter Housing Assemblies. If they
turn freely when spun by hand, they are O.K. If
not, see Section IX, CUTTER HOUSING AS-
SEMBLIES, for repair information.

B. GAUGE WHEEL REPLACEMENT
The Gauge Wheel Assemblies found on the front
and rear of the 52" & 61" Decks are simple to re-
place or repair. See Figure 8.20.

FRONT GAUGE WHEEL

?— SCREW, Cap

%— SPACER
@——— BEARING

BRACKET
@) BEARING
WASHER, Machine

SCREW
(AXLE)

CASTER

HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT
HOLES
NUT

(AXLE) ROLLER

TUBE, AXLE

REAR GAUGE WHEEL

WHEEL Ut
(AXLE)
SPACER
SCREW (AXLE) FORK
FIGURE 8.20

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

8.10

NOTE
If replacing the Bracket or Caster on front (or) the
Fork on the rear, make sure to install the Wheels

or Rollers at the same height as the others.

C. PART No.s FRONT/REAR GAUGE WHEELS
4-4892 BEARING, Radial 1 x 2 Flanged (Front)
4-4846 CASTER, Gauge Wheel (Front)

7-9868 ROLLER, 3 3/4” x 4 13/16” Nylon (Front)
3-6457 FORK, Gauge Wheel (Rear)
2-9264 WHEEL, Gauge (Rear)

See PARTS DRAWING & PARTS LIST on Pages 8.12
& 8.13 for further reference.

D. FRONT BAFFLE (52” & 61” Decks)

The Front Baffle may be used as a LIP BAFFLE or

DUST BAFFLE by simply reversing its position on

the Deck.

1. LIP BAFFLE (Lip Turned Outward)
Best position of Baffle for use in lush grass dur-
ing summer of fall. See Figure 8.21.

2. DUST BAFFLE (Lip Turned Inward)
When in this position, the Baffle helps prevent
dusting conditions during arid times or year.
Also, it helps pull dust into Mower Deck and out
Discharge Chute.

LUSH CONDITIONS DRY CONDITIONS
(LIP BAFFLE POSITION) (DUST BAFFLE POSITION)

?

AN

FWD FWD

SIDE VIEW (SECTION)

NN

()

i (+)

Adjust the Baffle up to Decrease (-) efficiency
or down to Increase efficiency (+).

(+)

FIGURE 8.21

8.6 DECK WELDMENT REPAIR (52” & 61” DECKS)

If a Deck develops a broken weld or is punctured due

to an accident while mowing or during transport, re-

pair Deck as foilows:

A. WELDING DECKS
When making welding repairs, the use of an Elec-
tric Stick Welder is recommended. Although the
welding job is easier when using either 6010 or
6013 welding rods, the job can be completed faster
by using the larger 7018 rods. In either case, al-
ways set the welder “Heat” at the appropriate num-
ber for each rod.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK ASSEMBLIES

1. Thoroughly clean area to be welded. Use a NOTE
grinder to dress parts to be joined. To avoid repainting after straightening a Deck, the

2. Making sure that the parts are properly align- paint can sometimes be preserved by coating the
ed, clamp or otherwise secure them in posi- affected area with GP grease before beginning the
tion. straightening process. Wipe off excess grease

3. Tack-weld the area as required to prevent after completing job.

warping. Check alignment frequently.
4. Weld area closed.
5. Grind and sand welded area.
6. Prime and paint.

NOTE
When welding Deck components fabricated from
thinner metals, the use of a Wire Welder is re-
commended. Use .035 Wire for most jobs.

B. STRAIGHTENING BENT DECKS

If a Deck becomes bent during operation or trans-

port, it can usually be restored to near-original con-

dition by a mechanic who is familiar with metaiwork-

ing. Observe the following when straightening

Decks.

1. Avoid using a torch to “relieve” the damaged area
for straightening. This will cause the heated area
to lose temper.

NOTE
Because of the strength and thickness (#7 GA) of
the steel used in making the 52" & 61" Deck Weld-
ments, most damage is generally confined to the
Blade Baffles on the underside of the Deck or the
Discharge Chute.

2. If straightening a bent Blade Baffle, it is best to
remove all Deck components and lay the Deck
Weldment upside-down on a firm, level surface.
a) Using shop hammers of varying weights with

appropriately-sized dollys, “work-out” the bent
areas of the Blade Baffle until its inner circum-
ference matches that of an undamaged Baf
fle.

b) The circumference may be checked with a
cardboard pattern taken from an undamaged
Baffle.

¢) Any welding of the Blade Baffles or Discharge
Chute should be done with the Wire Welder.

d) After work has been completed on the Deck,
turn it back over - right side up - and check to
make sure that all of the Deck Skirt is in con-
tact with the level work surface.

3. If the Deck Skirt is not level with a proven level
surface, straighten the Deck Weldment until the
Skirt is in full contact with surface.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00) 8.11 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK, IDLERS & ROLLERS

43A - 43B

MANUAL No. 07224 (l.R. 1/00) 8.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER
a2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section VIl - 52” & 61” MOWER DECK, IDLERS & ROLLERS

ITEM PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 9-1899 SCREW, 3/8 - 24 x 1" Hex Cap Grade 5
2 9-1331 WASHER, 13/32" Fiat (2)
3 9-1802 SET-SCREW, 5/16" x 5/8" Socket Head (2)
4 4-2867 PULLEY, 5.75 Cast
5 3-5668 SPACER
6 9-1299 NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex (17)
7 9-1305 SCREW, 3/8- 16 x 2" (3)
8 9-1300 WASHER, 7/16” Fiat
9 3-5789 PULLEY, 5.50 Idler (2)
10 3-5858 SPACER, 3/4" Outside Diameter
11 9-1553 SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 1-3/4"
12 9-1304 SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 1" Hex Head Cap, Grade 5 (13)
13 3-6449 STAND, Fixed ldler
14A 4-4784 DECK, 52"
14B 4-3847 DECK, 617
15 9-1541 SCREW, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4" Hex Washer Self Tap (3)
16 4-4839 CAP, Caster Shatft (3)
17 2-1960 SPACER, 1" PM (6)
18 4-4892 BEARING, Radial 1 x 2 Flanged (6)
19 4-4643 BRACKET, Gauge Wheel
20 2-3747 BUSHING, 1" Machine (3)
21 4-4646 CASTER, Gauge Wheel (3)
22 9-1617 SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 6" (3)
23 7-9868 ROLLER, 3-3/4" x 4-13/16” Nylon (3)
24 7-9882 TUBE, Axle (3)
25 9-1640 BOLT, 3/8 - 16 x 1” Carriage, Grade 5 (5)
26 3-6455 GEARBOX, Shim
27 5-8342 GEARBOX, Right Angle (Peerless Series 1000-52)
28 9-1328 SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4” Grade 5 (2)
29 1-0008 KEY, Woodruff
30 9-1619 NUT, 5/8 - 18 Hex Flange
31 3-5667 SPRING, Extension
32 1-3847 RETAINER, 3/8” Bolt
33 9-1822 SCREW, 1/2- 13 x 5" Hex Cap (2)
34 3-6457 FORK, Gauge Wheel (2)
35 3-6456 SPACER, Gauge Wheel (2)
36 2-9264 WHEEL, Gauge (2)
37 9-1325 NUT, 1/2 - 13 Hex Nylock (2)
38A 4-2976 PIVOT, Idier, 52" Deck
38B 4-1295 PIVOT, idler, 61" Deck
39 2-3556 BUSHING, Caster (2)
40 4-2619 ARM, Idler
41 3-2031 WASHER, 1-1/32" Flat
42 1-2709 RING, 1” External Retaining
43A 4-2776 BELT, 52" HB (122"
43B 3-5542 BELT, 61" HB (134-1/2")
44 7-6998 ZERK, 1/4 - 28 Self Tapping
45 9-1300 WASHER, .44 |.D. Flat (9)
46 4-1821 WELDMENT, Gauge Wheel (2)
47 9-1553 SCREW, 3/8 - 16 x 1-3/4” Hex Head Cap, Grade 5 (2)
48 4-4752 SPACER, 3/8" Inside Diameter (2)
MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 813 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 8.14 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



LUBRICATION NOTE
Use Kendall NLGI No. 2 Lithium
Grease or equivalent to
lubricate Spindle Assembilies

Section IX
CUTTER ASSEMBLIES

CONTENTS

ITEM PAGE No.
Introduction. . . . . ... ... e 9.2
CuttingBlade Service . . . . . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... 9.2
Part No's-CuttingBlades - . . . - . . . . . ... ... .. .. 9.2
Blade Removal & Sharpening - + - - - -+ -« -« oL 9.2
BladeInstallation - - - - - « « « o o o o0 n oo 92-93
Cutter Housing Assembly - 52" & 61" Decks. - . . . . . . . . 9.3-9.4
Cutter Housing Assembly Replacement . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. 9.3
Cutter Housing Assembly Rebuild/Overhaut. . . . . . . . .. 9.3-94
Special Recycling Blade (NINJA) WearLimit. . . . .. ... ... 9.4
Blade Removal & Sharpening (NINJA). . . . . . . . ... .. 9.4-9.5
Blade Installation (NINJA) . . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... .. 9.5
Mower Drive Belt Replacement . . . . . . .. ... ... .. .... 9.5

BeltRemoval . . . . . . . . o 9.5

Part No.s-MowerDriveBelt . . . . ... ... ... ...... 9.5

Belt Replacement . . . . . . . . ..o oo 9.5
Parts Sheet (Cutter Housing Assembly - 52" & 61” Decks). . . . . 9.6

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 9.1 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IX - CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES

INTRODUCTION

Whenever a unit is brought in for service, the Mower Blade
and Cutter Housing Assemblies shouid be checked for wear
or damage. If the blades require attention, they must be
removed from the Spindle for repair/replacement. On the
other hand, it is not necessary to remove the Cutter Hous-
ing from the Mower Deck in order to overhaul the Deck
Spindle Assembly.

9.1 CUTTING BLADE SERVICE
A. When performing service on a mower unit, be sure
to check the Cutting Blades for damage or signs of
excessive wear. See Figure 9.1 for blade wear lim-
its.

61”
BLADE
SHOWN

B - WEAR LIMIT
(NOTCH STARTS)

C - DANGEROUS CONDITION
DO NOT USE ON MOWER!
REPLACE WITH NEW
BLADE

FIGURE 9.1
B. PART No.’s - CUTTING BLADES
2-9246 BLADE, 18” (52" DECK)
1-7081 BLADE, 21" (61" DECK)

A WARNING A

Never allow a customer to take a mower out of
your repair shop with a Cutting Blade worn to the
extent shown in Hlustration “C” of Figure 9.1,
without warning that customer of the danger
that a tip cold fly off and cause either personal
injury or property damage.

9.2 BLADE REMOVAL AND SHARPENING
A. With engine OFF, remove key and disconnect Spark

Plug wires from Spark Plugs. Secure wires away

from plugs.

1. Remove Floor Pan (If deck s left attached) when
removing Center Blade.

2. Either remove Mower Deck or elevate front of
unit high enough to allow for blade removal
underneath deck.

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

9.2

3. Remove Spindle Covers (if required).
4. Remove Mower Drive Belt.

A

CAUTION

Avoid cutting yourself on a sharp Blade!
Wear gloves to protect your hands while
handling the Blade.

B. Remove Blade.

C. Clean and inspect each Blade for excessive wear
and damage. Refer to Figure 9.1.

D. Should Blades be in acceptable condition, sharpen
at 25 to 30 degrees. DO NOT sharpen beyond
existing cutting edge. See Figure 9.2.

HEAVY END
OF BLADE

BLADE

1/64”
(SEE NOTE
BELOW)
2-1/2"

FIGURE 9.2

NOTE
When sharpening Blades, leave 1/64" untouched.
Razor sharp Blades dull quicker and damage
easier. Commercial balancers are available and
should be used in accordance with manufact-
urer's instructions.

E. Balance each Blade after sharpening by grind-
ing metal from the heavy end of the Blade.

A

A

WARNING
The use of aftermarket or “Universai”
Blades may adversely affect mower
performance and/or safety.

9.3 BLADE INSTALLATION

A. Insert Blade Mounting Bolt through Bevel Washer
and into Blade. Place Blade Spacers over Bolt.
Make certain each Blade is installed with the same
amount of Spacers as removed. See Figure 9.3.

B. Install Blade Mounting Bolt with Spacers and Blade
into Spindle.

C. Install an equal amount of Blade Spacers on top of
each Blade Mounting Bolt.

(Continued on Following Page)
SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IX - CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES

EQUAL NUMBER

OF SPACERS ON TOP
OF EACH MOUNTING
BOLT

BEVEL WASHER

BLADE MOUNTING
BOLT

FIGURE 9.3

D. Install Spindle Washer and Nut on Blade Mounting
Bolt.

E. Torque each Blade Mounting Bolt and Nut to 70 to
80 ft. Ibs. of torque (95 to 109 Nem).

9.4 CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 52” & 61” DECKS
The Cutter Housing Assembly can be replaced as an
assembly or rebuilt using individual replacement parts.
The following procedures are outlined separately and
can be performed with the Mower Unit attached to the
Power Unit.

9.5 CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT

A. Either move Mower Deck or elevate front of unit

high enough to allow for blade removal from un-
derneath deck.

. Remove Mower Drive Belt.

. Remove Spindle Nut, any Spacers and Spindle

Washer from top of Spindle. See Figure 9.4.
. Remove Blade Bolt, Beveled Washer, Blade and
any Blade Spacers. Refer to Figure 9.3.

E. Remove the six (6) 3/8 - 16 Hex Flange Lock Nuts
secyring the Cutter Housing to the Deck and re-
move Cutter Assembly.

F. Reverse above steps to install replacement Cutter
Assembly.

Ow

o

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00)

SPINDLE NUT

SPINDLE WASHER —————-

CUTTER
ASSEMBLY

FLANGE
NUTS

V’ SPACERS

)\\ff«(@
X

l"

BEVELED
WASHER
61”
BLADE BLADE
SHOWN BOLT

FIGURE 9.4

9.6 CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY REBUILD/
OVERHAUL
A. Remove Cutter Housing Assembly as described in
“Cutter Housing Assembly Replacement”.

NOTE
Cutter Housing Assembly may be overhauled with-

out removal from Mower Deck. Remove Blade (see
9.2 BLADE REMOVAL, etc.), then proceed with

ltem B as follows:

B. Remove Spindle Washer. See Figure 9.5 on Pg.
9.4,

C. Remove Pulley and Snap Ring.

D. Using a soft-faced mallet, tap the top of the Spin-
dle downward until the Spindle, Lower Bearing and
Spacer are free of the Cutter Housing.

. Remove Upper Bearing.

Clean and inspect all components for damage or
wear. Replace components as required.

G. Install components in reverse order.

H. Torque blade bolt and spindle nut to 70 to 80 ft. Ibs.
of torque (95 to 109 Nem).

Fill Cutter Housing Assembly with grease.

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

mm

e

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IX - CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES

SPINDLE NUT

PULLEY SPINDLE

WASHER _ -

-

SPINDLE

UPPER
BEARING
CUTTER

SPACERS

\/\\_///
) P
o .
52’!
\ BLADE
. SHOWN
' ; BEVELED
SPACER - WASHER
J), ! BLADE
i BOLT
LOWER
BEARING

61”
BLADE
SHOWN

FIGURE 9.5

9.7 SPECIAL RECYCLING BLADE (NINJA) WEAR

LIMIT

A. The special recycling blade (NINJA) is used on
those Mowers set up for muiching. This blade
MUST be inspected for wear and damage each time
one of these mowers is brought in for repair.

B. Consult the Blade Drawings shown in Figure 9.6 to
detgrmine if a blade can be sharpened and safely
reused, or if it must be replaced with a new part.
Consult the SNAPPER “ACCESSORIES” Manual
for Part No.

C. If the blade is badly chipped, bent, out of balance,
or as soon as a notch begins to wear in the tip be-
tween the flat blade and upturned blade, as depict-
ed in lllustration “B” of Figure 9.8, then the blade
MUST be replaced.

D. Refer to 9.8, BLADE REMOVAL AND SHARPEN-
ING (NINJA).

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R 1/00)

9.4

WEAR LIMIT;
CUTTING EDGES

DANGEROUS CONDITION;
DO NOT USE ON MOWER!

FIGURE 9.6

9.8 BLADE REMOVAL AND SHARPENING (NINJA)
A. Remove blade(s).

CAUTION

Wear heavy gloves to avoid cutting

yourself when handling blades!

B. Clean and inspect blades for excessive wear or
damage. Refer to Figure 9.6.

C. Sharpen both cutting edges on each end of the
blade at an angle of 22 to 28 degrees. The cutting
surface should extend inward about 4 1/2” from the
tip of the lower cutting edge and as far as practical
from the tip of the upper cutting edge. See Figure
9.7 on Page 9.5.

NOTE
Regardless of the location of the Blade Spacers
when the blade is removed, all spacers should
be placed at the bottom of the spindle when re-
placing the blade. This arrangement will provide

a “low-as-possible” cut.

(Continued on following page)

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IX - CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES

1/64”

*PLUS OR MINUS
3 DEGREES

UPPER
~ ' CUTTING
EDGE

LOWER
CUTTING
EDGE

41/2"

NINJA
BLADE \/

**SHARPEN AS FAR AS PRACTICAL

FIGURE 9.7

9.9 BLADE INSTALLATION (NINJA)
A. Place the Blade Mounting Bolt through Bevel Wash-

er and Blade.

. Install gll Spacers on top of Blade. See Figure 9.8.

. Install Blade Mounting Bolt with Blade and Spac-
ers into Spindle.

. Install the Blade Mounting Nut on each Blade
Mounting Bolt.

. Torque each Blade Mounting Bolt and Nut to 60 to
75 ft. Ibs. of torque (81 to 102 Nem).

m O OO

NOTE
Make certain that all Spacers are installed on top
of Blade and under the Spindle.

[ NINJA BLADE |
HEIGHT ADJUSTING —
SPACERS (INSTALL — NINJA
ON TOP OF BLADE) BLADE

—— BEVEL WASHER

t+ —— BLADE
MOUNTING
BOLT

)

FIGURE 9.8

MANUAL No. 07224 (1.R. 1/00)

9.10 MOWER DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT
Inspect Mower Drive Belt. Replace Belt if it shows
signs of excessive wear, damage and/or is broken.
A. BELT REMOVAL
1. Remove Power Unit Foot Rest.
2. Remove old Beit.
B. PART No.’s - MOWER DRIVE BELT
4-2776 BELT, 52" HB DRIVE (122"
3-5542 BELT, 61° HB DRIVE (134 1/2")
C. BELT REPLACEMENT
1. Route Belt around Biade Pulleys and Idler Pul-
ley in same direction as old Belt was removed.
It may be necessary to use a pry bar to pull Idler
Pulley back to install Belt. See Figure 9.9.

FRONT OF
DECK

BELT
ROUTING

FIGURE 9.9

SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Section IX - CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES

PARTS SHEET
(CUTTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 52” & 61” DECKS)

15 @

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2-9422 BEARING, Sealed (2)
2 2-9270 WASHER, Spindle
3 2-9274 SNAP-RING, Spindle Shaft
4 2-9253 SHAFT, Spindle
5 2-9254 SPACER, Bearing
6 2-9271 SPACER, Blade {4)
7A 2-9246 BLADE, 18" (52" Deck)
7B 1-7081 BLADE, 21" (61" Deck)
8 1-6440 WASHER, Beveled
9 2-9256 BOLT, 5/8 - 18 x 7-1/2" Hex Head Cap, Grade 5
10 2-9275 FITTING, Lube
11 2-9252 R/B 5-8237 HOUSING, Cutter
12 2-9384 VENT, Spindle
13 2-9302 BOLT, 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" Rib Necked (8)
14 2-9249 PULLEY, 5-3/4" O.D. (52" Deck)
15 9-1736 NUT, 5/8 - 18 Hex Flange, Grade 5
16 9-1299 NUT, 3/8 - 16 Hex Nyloc (6)

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) 06 SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SERVICE NOTES

MANUAL No. 07224 (L.R. 1/00) (IBC) SERVICE - MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Service Manual for

SNAPPER

MID MOUNT Z-RIDER

A WARN I NG . The engine exhaust from this product contains chemicals known to the State
* of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.

SM‘ ‘ ER» McDonough, GA., 30253 U.S.A.

COPYRIGHT © 2000
SNAPPER INC.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

MANUAL No. 07224 (I.R. 1/00) PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

